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File Contains : Reports, interviews and requests for UFO information

from the media related to the “Moreland sighting”. RNZAF report on
the 1978 Kaikoura sightings. Interdepartmental correspondence on the

future of the Government UFO Investigating Committee. Report on the

1972 Ashburton Space Debris event. Various UFO reports from
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NEW ZEALAND DEFENCE FORCE

PUBLIC RELEASE OF UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS
(UFO) FILES

These copied and redacted files of correspondence on Unidentified Flying

Objects dating from 1952 to 2009 have been Declassified and released to the

public by the New Zealand Defence Force under the Official Information Act.

Access to the original files held by Archives New Zealand is restricted up until

the year 2050 for Personal Privacy reasons. These copied files have had the
personal details of members of the public making UFO reports removed to

preserve their privacy. Personal details of service personnel and civilians

employed by the New Zealand Defence Force and other Government
Departments and Agencies have not been removed. No other information

has been removed or omitted from these files.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF FILES

Correspondence on Flying Saucers began in New Zealand Defence Force
files In 1 952 and continued under different names, Unidentified Flying Objects
(UFO) and Unidentified Aerial Sightings (UAS) until the present. The files

contain reports of sightings by private individuals and military personnel,

investigations by Defence and other Government Departments and agencies
into these reports, newspaper clippings on UFOs and letters from individuals

who claim to be in touch with alien beings and craft.

While the files are in general date order from 1952 until the present some file

periods overlap with one another and the documents within each file are not

necessarily in strict date order. There can be duplicate documents within

each file and copies of the same documents (particularly media releases and
reports) can appear in different files.

ACCESS TO UFO FILES

These redacted files are available in hard copy from the Defence Library c/o

Headquarters New Zealand Defence Force Aitken St Wellington. They are

not available in electronic format.
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AIR 244/10/1

Tha Director of Civil Aviation
Civil Aviation Division
Ministry of Transport
Private Bag
WELLINGTON

tatqSUAL AIRCRAFT ACTIVITY

1. During the early evening of ? June 1983 RNZAF OHAKEA
radar reported to WELLINGTON ATCC that two unidentified aircraft
were flying in close proximity to WANGANUI airfield. These
aircraft were sighted hy the WANGANUI PSS. At 1935M both
aircraft left radar coverage.

2. The behaviour of the aircraft indicated to the radar
controller that they were flying between 500 and 2000 feet
and, because of their speed, that they were helicopters rather
than fixed wing aircraft. Although the aircraft appeared to
be below the OHJ^EA TMA they were within the WANGANUI CTR.
At the time, Wanganui and Wellington advise no known traffic
in the area.

3. The Police Department indicated their interest in
the activity and RNZAF engtiiries were made. No military
aircraft were operating in the area at the time*

4. I believe that you should be aware of the situation
in case there are further developments. I would also appreciate
notification should any satisfactory conclusion be reached.

(\3
(N.J.S. RO]^&
Wing Commander
for Chief of Air Staff
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Min No: 325
Ref No: Air 244/10/1
Typed: 30 Sep 82

|.r. OCT 1982

Mr H E Wright
PO Box 1275
CHRISTCHURCH

OFFICE OF
^

i.i!NiST£l\jO r- PiEl"uNC£
|

1^0011982

dispatched

Dear Mr Wright

Please refer to yo\ir letter of 25 Septeraber to the Prime Minister
reguesting a meeting to discuss Unidentified Flying Objects which
has been forwarded to me for reply.

As I cannot usefully add anything to the comments contained in
ray letter of 2 September 1 do not believe a meeting would serve
any useful purpose.

Yours sincerely

(Sgif.) D. S. THOMSOfI

David Thomson
Minister of Defence

jo^
.
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Mr HottlAon:^

Sov«nuiexit Eous«^
Wellington*

P,G, m>x 1376,
ChristcAurch, 1*

26/9/82*

Qe«r Sir;

Ilk. reterenee to m letter to Mr B Thonson, Minister of Befence,
I Dote* 2nd Septenber* 1982, requesting that this he refered to you when

^ ' you arriwe h«^:e would you plnase adwise Bate and Tine for Me to cone
to Wellington. In regards to Activity*

This will Include The Prine ^Jtiister, Minister of Defence, and the
Minister of Poliee^

Yours SLncers^ly,

( Mr ) 1,E, Wright*

Jf •
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Min No: 325
Ref No: Air 2AA/10/1

lied: 30 Sep 82

Mr H K «right
TO Bor 1275
caaistfegisKiH

Deer Mr Wrkght.

Pleaae refer tae fom letter of 25 Septeraber to tlie Rrii^ Minister
ragiiestiiig e laeetinf to disouae DnidentifieS Flying Objsaets which
has been forirairded to ms for reply*

As 2 oani^t nsefnlly add anything to the oosnaents contained, ia
iefctor of 1 S^teB0>er 2 do not baliiwe a JMotlng would serve

atny useful purpose.

yours sinoerely

David
Minister of Defeno©
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i}. February 1962

Mr H E Wright
PO Box 1276
CHRISTCHURCH 1

Dear Mr Wright

I am writing to acknowledge receipt of
your letter of 28 January to the Rt Hon
David Thomson, Minister of Defence,
concerning the UFO sighting on 26 January
over the Christchurch International Airport.

The Minister has noted your letter and has
referred it to the Secretary of Defence,
pending receipt of your promised further
latter.

Yours sincerely

J M P MacCcrmac
Private Secretary

SECRETARY OP DEFENCE

Referred.

Private Secretary



9 April 1979

! .

nrs Cilaon ncCalXua,

Oaar Rrs ncCallun,

Thank you for your letter of 4 April about the requests
yoi/ have been receiving for telease of your information about
Ur0*8. I an happy to knou your viau on the matter. You nay rest
assured that this flinistry will do nothing to release the
results of the enquiry conducted by Air Force without your
permission. I have made this point in response to enquiries 1
have raceived from a prees and television Journalist. The sole
interest of the Pliniatry of Defence in this matter is to pro beet
your confidences and privacy arising out of your association with
Defence at the time the incident took place.

Yours sincerely.

(D.B.G. RcLaan)
Secretary of Defence
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Air 244/10/1

March 1979

Dear Mr Clarkson,

Since writing to you on S March, I have given further
coneideration to your enquiry about the Moreland UFO sighting.

Your letter to me coincided with a similar request by
Radio New Zealand to the Minister of Defence. The Minister,
in hie reply, stated that the material relating to the ^incident**
could not be released bacauae of assurances of confidentiality
given at the time. I should perhaps explain that these
aasurances were of a personal nature and that, in our approach
to this matter now, we are influenced only by a desire to keep
our word to Mrs Moreland.

I understand, however, and the televidon authorities should
be able to confirm, that HrS' Moreland several years ago spoke on
talevieion to David Frost about her experience. If this Is so,
it is possible that Mrs Moreland would not object to our making
available the evidence she gave to the RNZAF's investigating officer
at the time.

If Mrs Moreland uere to agree to such a release, I would
be prepared to take up the matter with the Mlniater of Defence
with a view to making her evidence availabls to both you and
Redio New Zealand.

Yours faithfully.

{D.B.G. McLean)
Secretary of Defence
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19 Warch 1979

rtr David Clarkson,
Christchurch Star^,,
Roportars* Hoorn,
P.D. Box 2651,
CHRISTCHURCH

Dear Rr Clarkson,

Thank you for your further letter of 13 narch about the
florsland UfO sighting. I an sorry but I took It that as it
uaa your story you would be making contact with fire Roreland.
I should be happy if, when you do ao, you contaentad to the
effect that the Wlnlatry of Defence would have no further
wish to impose confidentiality, this having been done In the
first place to protect her privacy.

I wish you luck with the story.

Yours sincerely,

(O.&.G. Hctean)
Secretary of Defence



CHRISTCHURCH STAR
Edittofll

Office

P.O. Box 2651
Christchurch
New Zealand

Reporters’ Room#'

March 13, 1979.’’

Mr D#B#G*McLeari,

Secretary of Defence,

Ministry of Defence,

Wellington#'

Dear Mr McDean,

Thank you for your letter of March. 9»' regarding the

possibility of releasing material on the Moreland UFO sighting#

I am not clear whether the Ministry will he making its ovm

approach to Mrs Moreland to seek her permission, or whether you

wish me to get in touch with her# In case you wish rire to make

the approach I am taking steps to obtain her present name and

address 1 xmderstand she has remarried in the meantime# Gan

you please advise me.'

Yo\irs sincerely,

(^pftAfvd UciA/f<^

(David Clarkson)#^

I

Telex: 4871, Cables: Newpress, Christchurch, New Zealand,



Mr D. Clarkson,
Reporter's Room,
Christchurch Star,
P.O. Box 2651,
CHRISTCHURCH.

Dear Mr Clarkson,

Thank you for your letter of 22 Februai
the Moreland URO sighting in 1959-

regarding

An Air For^e Officer made a full investigation of the
incident. The fifHZAF's interest can/partly he attributed
to the fact that the woman was marzaed to an airman
stationed at RH2AP Woodhourne. yThe material was later
evaluated by the Air Force authorities in Wellington.
They concluded that there was/no objective, evidence to
substantiate the sighting oy reason to continue their
investigations.

I am afraid we cann<« release the evidence given to
the enquiry because undertakings regarding confidentiality
which were given to yme of the principal witnesses at
the time. /

From our fi^s it appears that the matter was widely
discussed in t^ press at the time. You mi^t find the
local newspaper a useful source of infoimation on the affair.

Yours sincerely.

(D.B.G. McLean)
Secretary of Defence
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CHRISTCHURCH STAR
Q

Editorik^i F.O. Box 2651

Office Christchurch
New Zealand

Reporters* Roofarv

February': 22, 1979.

Tbe Acting Secretary of Defence,
Mr D,G.McLean,’

Dear Sir

I Lave been reminded that this year marks tbe twentieth
anniversary of a UPO incident that became known as the
"Moreland Sighting," It took place, I imderstand, in
July 1959 at,, fienwick.’ A woman,. Mrs Moreland, claimed
she watched a craft containdng two men descend to about
30ft above a paddock on her farm.’

Apparently because of the proximity of Woodbourne Airbase,
the RWZAP held a private inquiry into tbe incident,.

I have obtained some information on the sighting to
prepare an' article on it, but I was \=vordering if now,
twenty years on, the Ministry of Defence would consider
releasing the evidence given to tbe inquiry,, and its
findings,’ Ibis infomation, certainly the most detailed
ever put together on this claimed sighting, would
certainly add a great deal to the story,'

Yours sincerely,

(David Clarkson),^

Telex: 4871, Cables: Newpress, Christchurch, New Zealand.
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1 March 1979

Air 244/10/1

The Minister of Defence

RADIO ZEALAND UFO ENQUIRY

1, 1 refer to the questions submitted by Radio
New Zealand relating to an alleged DEO sighting by
Mrs F. E, Moreland near Blenheim on 13 July 1959.

2, The attached statem^t gives an outline of
the affair. For your information, Mrs Moreland was the
wife of 73847 LAC Moreland P. J. , a patrolman at ENZAF
station Woodboume, who had a sme^.1 farm holding about tw
ililes from Blenheim. She was on the way to bring in the
cows when the alleged incident occurred,

3. Her initial story was to the effect that she
had only seen a craft descend, hover and then ascend. She
subsequently told the investigating officer about the
landing of the man, whom she described as **llke any other
xnan" as far as she could tell, though his left hand was
"missing below the wrli|t".

4. Mrs Moreland claimed to have smelt the peppery
smell on severaliisubsequent occasions and to have seen the
light again in March I960. The Investigating officer
described her as an .A rash of
small "blisters'* whiesh appeared on her soumb days after her
enoounter on 13 July was examined by an Air Force doctor
in order to detearmine whether it might be radiation^*Induced

;

the doctor, however, concluded that it was probably allergic
in origin.

5. The evidence suggests that Mrs Moreland was in an
eimationally unstable condi^on at the time. She was also
the subject of considerable publicity much of which was of
a derogatory nature, due in part to a press statement which
she issued herself.

6. X have had prepared specific emswers to the Radio
New Zealand questions, including a statement should you wish
to mahe one.

Air Marshal
Chief of Defence StaffEnel



RADIO NEU ZEALAND UFO ENQUIRY

1 . Does the Ministry of Defence have a report on
the 1959 sighting of a UFO over Blanheim? The Ministry does
have a report prepared by the Air Force officer uho carried
out the investigation.

2. Uill the report be made available to Radio New
Zealand? The report cannot be released because of undertakings
regarding confidentiality uhich were given to one of the
principal uitnesses at the time.

3. Uill the Minister make a statement on uhat it contains ?
The ‘'events", as described by the uitness, were as follows

:

On 13 Duly 1959 a uoman living near Blenheim
reported that at between 5-6 a.m. that morning she had seen
an oval-shaped object, measuring 20 yards across and 4 or 5 feet
through, descend before her. She was caught in a green light
produced by two beams shining from beneath the vehicle and was
unable to move. The vehicle was manned by two men, wearing
silvery suits and helmets, one of whom descended from it
and came over to her. He shouted at her in a foreign language.
In a fright she hit out with her torch and ran for nearby
trees. The man reboarded the vehicle, which was hovering
some 10-12 feet from the ground. It then ascended straight
up into the sky emitting a high-pitched whistle and leaving
a patch of hot air and a smell like that of burnt pepper.
Another witness later reported seeing an unidentified light
at about the same time.

Suggested Statement

"On 13 Duly 1959 a woman living near Blenheim
reported that she had seen a flying object which behaved in
an unusual way.

"A full investigation of the matter was made by
an Air Force officer with technical experience. The RNZAF's
interest can partly be attributed to the fact that the
uoman was married to an airman stationed at RNZAF Uoodbourne.
The material was later evaluated by Air Force authorities
in Wellington. They concluded that there was no objective
evidence to substantiate the sighting or reason to continue
their investigations."
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TO NEWS 1 '|f

•AMEEY* :

AN AUTHOR OF BOOKS ABOUT UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS, MR COLIN
AMBRY OF DUNEDIN CLAIMS THE NEW ZEALAND GOVERNMENT IS INVOLVED
IN A COVER-UP OF INVESTIGATIONS INTO UPO SIGHTINGS.

t.v>?
• 5V

I'® AMEEY SAYS HE*S SEEN EVIDENCE RELATING TO AN INVESTIGATION OF
A CELEBRATED SIGHTING OVER BLENHEIM IN 1959.

HE CLAIMS THE GOVERNMENT HAS HAD CONFIRMATION OF "tHE SIGHTING
FROM THE AIRFORCE AND HE'S CALLED FOR THE FINDINGS TO BE MADE
PUBLIC,

G? OP'S

^ Does Ministry of Defence kare ,a report on 1959 sigkting of

UPO over 'Blenheim ?

^ Will tke report be made available to RNZ?

^ Altmnnatively will Minister make statement on wkat it contains?
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THE MINISTRY

Secretary of Defence,
Ministry of Defence,
Private Bag,
WELLINGTON

.

PRIVATE BAG WELLINGTON i

NEW ZHAI.AND

OF TRANSPORT

fa]/
TELEPHONE: .

TELBGH^MS: TRANSPORT

A

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS
TNVF.STIGATING COMMITTEE

Reference: Def 66/20/1 DDI

j agree there seems no need to have a committee to

investigate reported sightings of UFO's and accept that you

have no evidence to support Defence involvement.

As we have no interest other than to ensure that a

reported sighting is checked as far as is practicable by

Air Traffic Control to eliminate the possibibilrty of an

unknown intruder and in view of the lack of interest by other

Government agencies, our further action will be limited to a

station log entry of the report.

. 7

A

\ ’I

Edwards)
Secretary for Transport
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Tlie Secretary of Transport

VELX4I«iTQN

inJIDEMTlFIED FLYX?jG OBJECT (UgS)

IMVESTIGATING CQ>P'HTTEB

K»*,r«»c« I Q«) 5h/‘* <!«*•<» «<>?*»»>«»•

tt,o point of oonrdina««, to*.

vyo y*poyt»»

2. At tlJAt tiw*? I ropoivad replioe frow all
.

b^^abouLad^ ^^^if^irvas'^onaitler^d napasaary tp

«S^n»i»lllty aHouW root vith «8I».

*1 Your lottar at refai-anoG ixas liigUliglited

Sw'^SSS is b.iiivrUt tno laok of nood
1S“

iss’iSivfxi SoTo%sS%:iii« Uivoa vitu

Sf ot^fiiisiS"oS"i‘’Ss"t?:.^firo‘‘routed
any^rpa^slbillty in this coKnection from our wp^lt*

h All UFO reports are apparoxitly recoived by Civil

«i»tlin »ivi»iSn and ao any ^“^°®ii”rafr«oveo.onta
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66/20/1 DDI

MINUTE

TTFO investigating COM^IITTEE

Reference -A- Civil Aviation 5/l/^ dated 22 Sep ?6 attached

•B* Def 66/ 20/1 dated 8 Aug 72
^

'C police letter dated I6 Aug 72

*D* Civil Aviation 5/l/^ dated 16 Aug 72 '

'E' Carter Observatory 8/IO/2 dated 18 Aug 72 a ac t.

1 Ref 'A' has highlighted the fact that action on your

letter to Director General DSIR, Secretary of Transport,

Q^tpr Observatory and Police (Ref ‘B') was never tinalxzed.

2 Replies to Ref B were received (Refs C,D,E) from all

departments except DSIR. I recall Lt Col Simpson following

this up but was unaware of the outcome.

Civil Aviation state that they still have the problem

of forwarding UFO sighting reports, to some agency for

investigation. EIB are now in the PM's Dept and have no

interest. DCAS states that the Air Staff has no xnteres

and I can confirm that Defence Intelligence interest is even

less now than it was in 1972.

Xhere has been no requirement, to my knowledge, for

the UFO Investigating Committee to have met over the past

4 years and I can see no need to reactivate the committee

and redetermine its membership. If you agree, then it remains

to detorroine who should investigate any UFO reports. As

civil Aviation are apparently the recipients of all UFO

sightings it yould seem reasonable that as

air traffic in New Zealand and are in close contact with the

Meteoroiogical service etc that the simple elimination

investigation required could just as easily be done by them.

On the assumption that you agree this approach I have drafted

a reply to Ref ’A* addressed to Secretary of Transport.

1 Oct 76



DRAFT

The Secretary of Transport
WELLINGTON

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT (UFO)
INVESTIGATING COMMITTEE

Reference* C4P 5/1/4 dated 22 September 1976.

1 . On 8 August 1972 I wrote to you on the subject

of the above committee noting that it was increasingly

inappropriate for this Ministry to act as the. point of

coordination for U/?0 reports.

2. . At that time I received replies from all addressees,

except DSIR, and the general feeling was that the committee

shoiAid be abolishedibut if it was considered necessary to

retaj-n it then the responsibility should rest with DSIR.

3*
* ' Your letter at reference has highlighted the fact

that tlie action commenced in August 1972 was, unfortunately,

never finalized* I see little point in now traversing the

old ground and believe that the lack of need for the U(50

comfnittee has been well demonstrated over the past 4 years*

4.
"

-ila /Ki UPO reports are apparently received by ystmr

Civil Aviation Division and as any investigation iJ^-a

simple elimination process against known aircraft movements

and with -*tfe JMbteorological Grfarc e wi t ,ti vhnm y*»u axB"-±xr

cJr^e be-liovo that -etny checking of UFO reports

rnvl i d .-...aH-i 1 y^.bn n T.ni uu L bv vum Department. •*:

<sT-,-
-
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L< INTELUGENCE
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22 September 197&

Secretary of Defence,
'.rrp' Ministry of Defence,

Departmental Building,
Stout Street

,

WELLINGTON.

Attention: Director of Service Intelligence.

REPORTS OF UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS

For some time past, attempts have been made,

without success, to resolve the question of who or

what Department of State is, or should be, responsible

for dealing with reports received of UFO's,

Your memorandum 66/20/1 of 8 August 1972 indicated

lliiat in any reconstituted investigating commxttee^

Defence representation would be restricted to the

Scientific Intelligence Officer (Nr Beere), but he now

states he is no longer under MOD jurisdiction and has

no particular interest in UFO reports. It would seem

therefore, that initial responsibility should be with

Service Intelligence.

As it has been necessary to come to a decision

on the handling of UFO reports which might be received

by our air traffic services units, we are issuing
^

instructions that such reports should be sent by signal

to Defence HQ for the attention of the Director of

Service Intelligence. He can then take such action on

the reports as he deems appropriate.

for
(AT.H. Milestone)

Director of Civil Aviation

A
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IN

LICE NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
GF.NERAl. BlMl.DINGS, WAKING 1A^10R SIREET,

WEI l.lNCi TON I, NEAV ZEALAND

TELEPHONE; -17 000

CABLES: MOMEN WELLINGTON

TELEX: POUCEHQ NZ3S50

P.O. BOX 694

16 August 1972

The Secretary of Defence,

Q.P.O. Box 295,
TOLLINGTON*

Unidentified Plying Object (UPO)

Invea.tlfi^ati]ig ComiBittee

1, Xour memorandum dat^'d 8/August 1972 refers.

? I ai^ree with your proposal to abolish the Unidentified Flying Object

Investigating Committee. If however, it is decided to retain the Co^ttee

I endorse your view that the matter of U.bWO.s be examined by the D.S.I.R.

or Ministry of Transport,

t

}

Gibson)

for Commissioner

• . ^
. - -

1

.J - - • . . . .

j
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iO 1

ADSi. A lOl
1

ADi.l.

L'

.'I 1

/ A

icAC.
W-v( ••A

I

1
‘i.



THE MINISTRY

PRIVATE BA/fi'

tary of Defence,
295,

'GTON.

ANSPORT

rELBPHONBS: 49 060; 4dK^

TELEGRAMS: TRANSPORT

UNIDMTIPIED FLflHG OBcJEGT (UPO),

TTIVigSTIGATIMG COMMITTEE

5/1/4
16 August 1972

Your letter 66/20/1 8 August 1972 refers.

The proposal that the responsibility for initiating and

administering UPO investigations be transfered to the Department

of Scientific and Industrial Research is supported by this

Ministry,

In such an event this Ministry would be agreeable to

remaining a member of any reconstituted bo<^ and to be represented

by the present committee member, Mr A.H. Milestone, of the

Civil Aviation Division.

'ft .. .f TO

t-

~o%<

(G.H.N. L’:Sstrange)
for Secretary cf Transport.

TV:*. ix ^ yV/QwWt

Pie ^

U) iL, --A 7c ^ ft

i-ljs



e/1 0/2CARTER OBSERVATORY

Tlnank you for your letter (66/20/1) setting out

you? proposals regarding the future of your involvement in
tho ahova committee.

ICr own view is that in the light of the experience
gaipe^ ih recent years the oominittee is not now necessary*

Most UFOs are only unidentifiahle hy the person
reporting them, and l feel that the overwhelming majority of

engpiries can he dealt with satisfactorily hy one or other
of the agencies represented hy the present memhers of the
COPoittee*

This Committee has performed a valuable function
in estahlishing contacts between the members and their organ~
isatlons and I think this will now continue.
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iS^reTmto*
Why don't they set

.Up a commission or
committee of inquiry
into “the sightings of
unidentified flying
objects?

Why don’t they have a
r., committee that could

: be. . contacted any
time?

— Terry Cpddy> Flind-
ers Cres.i Boronla.

ANSWOH: A spokeBman
for the RAAF said:
,«The air force is

;.-ycbar*«cl with the air
^ ‘

\ defence of Aust^^Mia;
part of this clu^r Ift

the investigation Of ’

strange- obiects.

t
sity*

“The air
seat to the is

given the re^halbllity
of investigating^ IJ?,” he
said.

.
‘'People who see th<^.db-

UFOs
lysis of the sighting is

made/’
The RAAP spokesman
said from January,
1900, until December,
1971, the air force in-
vestigated 59^reported
sightings of irpOs,

“Of sightings investi-
gated, 93 per cent were
explainable by ^ientlflc
knowledge and' six’* per
cent did ,h#Ej>rovide
sufficient inf<»m^lon to
permit anaiytd||4nd ev-
aluation ” t.

He said cent
' were attribhpwPli un-
known caused

e?iare given (jh^estlon
s’ to describe their

/‘Slglftiilg,

'*The Information Is re-
corded and sent to the
•Departn\ent of Air in
^^anberra where ana-
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DRAFT (
Def 66/^p/l

vO
“ inc.„.tn.i Ro«..ch

Tlx© Secret©ry ot Transport

The Director
Carter Observixtory

Copy for ittfomationi

Tla^e Oomwieeloixer of Police

pNIDBMT^^IFD ffl OBJECT (yy<
COMMITTEE

IMVESTK

1 , Por a *a»mber of years this committee a»»iate4 the

Hinistry of Defence with the inveatisation of report© of

eil^tj^a of WPOe.

g, . %t June consistea of*

ClheiiKman - Deputy Director of Service Ihte|,ii|fettce

Seoretary - A Squadron Loader from the Direotorete of

Service Intelligence

Meii|l»era - Dr E.I.Robortson, now DirectoivOeneral » DSIR

Dr DtCvThompsonr NZ Meteorological Service

Squaclron Leader A#H*Mileatone j[
D Qp*

Direotor»Carter Obaervatoryf how «r ¥,J*H.Fi»ber

fi: rJCt aeema to ¥e Increasingly inappropriate for the auhject

to ^ tho of tho Mloiotry of Dofonco ontl for it

to >• ofOfiilW**'* ’>y **»• »irootor«te of Sorvloo IntoUtfMM>« •

To fltfr.. «»t it eoaoom. object, ^oh «oy l«i4 «»

ssmtload torrttoxT, th.ro i. . Dofeno. oonnototlon to it hut it

dooo to b. prlhorlly O oott.r of .oi«>tlfio iatoroot.

k. It uouia thoroforo .oora much more opproprioto for tho

oubjoot of WO. to bo laadXed by tho Dopartnont of Soioatifio «»d

T0-b..ori.l n*M*roh. Dofoao. would wlrii to ooatiauo to ho ...oelat.

^ f<»«titut.d body

*W«rt. of Wi WO. D.f«o. pr..«itottoa

WOWM bo |SM!,tlt|!>tod t* K» 6.H.Booro, tho *oi«»tlfto SStttOlltgoaoo^^^

Officer in the Joint Intelligence Bureau.
It of* other det>aytmeiltg would _
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MINUTE
â..

ol)

J(POL^/

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS (-UFO ) INVESTIGA'^N^^'’^^^ ^

^

'

' COMMITTEE

X wonder if you are aware that I am closely involved in

tl|.is conunittee which consists ofs

Chairman DDSI

Secretary - ADSI(f)

Merahere -

2 .

Air
ehore

Director-General DSIR
Director NZ Meteorological Service, Ministry of

Transport

Deputy Director of Operations, Air Traffi<^
^ Control, Ministry of Transport

Director, Carter Observatory.

Our involvement is by inheritance from the Directorate of

nee who presumably were given it primarily as a security

days when the Air Department controlled Civil Aviation.

3 . Whatever the original reasoning was, it seems to me to be

iOOrMOinsly inappropriate for my Directorate,^
T«+ai i ^ jraarifte Section of it, to be involved in this business. It ii

were to^become generally that we were, it

subject was being accorded a greater significance than I

4esei^e»» Same miglit consider that the same argument could be

applied to any RNZAF.

4. Any intelligence interest in UFOs is of a scientific and techni

rather than a Service nature. DJIB has a Scientific Intelligence

Officer (SIO) and agrees that the SIO should he either a member of

thfwo Lveatigating committee or

This would be consistent with our view that the SIO should P
^ -Fr^rMu

the Intelligence Community in the investigation of objects in or from

Space or whioh o-re of doubtful origin.

<y The broader question of Departmental responsibility is more

in vour field than mine. I note, however, that the Ministry of

Transport has two members representing different aspects

It could also he considered primarily a scientific problem to be co-

ordinated by DSIR whose Director-General happens also to be the

Defence Scientific Adviser

.

6. The Committee is not an active one. It last met in 70

when it was unable to agree on publicity policy, a matter which is

inhibited by my Directorate *s involvement. Since then we have con-

tinued to receive, usually from the Police, and to '

Committee members seeking their opinions, reports on UFO sightings.

The most recent one, on which I attach the correspondence, was dis-

cussed on TV by Peter Read.

RESTRICTED

restricted



2 .

7' "
As I understand that you are to have disct»ions vith the

Ministry of T^’ansport and other interested Departments on fxshery

surveillance, this may be an opportune time to raise the question

of the future of the UFO Investigating Committee.

(V.A. SIf

Lt Col
DSI

27 Jinx IZ

Copies toj

Chaiarman JIC
DJIB
DGAS
DPR

RESTRICTED

restricted
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• MINUTE SHEET

Department:

.

' Subject:

TT.F.O. COMMITTEE

^;:'v 66/20/1 mi
File

Date:
20 June 72

As you know IhsriB is In bsing & UFO coniniiL'b'toQ—COltipTiSin^-*

DDSI - Chairman
,,

Dr Robertson, Director DSIR

Dr Thompson, Director NZ Meteorological Service

Mr Fisher, Director, Carter Observatory

Sqn Ldr Milestone, D , DATC Op s CAD MqT

ADSI(F) - Secretary

This Committee meets infrequently and the last recorded meeting

wj^a on 29 January 1970 « The minutes- of this meeting are at

Tag ’AS
;

will see that the January 70 meeting could not agree

on the publicity to be accorded UFO sightings and the lack of

an official statement acknowledging that. there IS a body which

’ Invogtigates UFO’s periodically gives rise to letters such as

that, attaohed . Ther e is perhaps no need to change the present

nw-eommlttal attitude . I belteve/tegf^^Sue Dgl remains

aSaoc1at

e

d with the Committee publicity should remain at its

praaont Ipw level* The fact that an intelligence agency is

Involved would, to my mind, give the subject of UFO's an aura

which it does not deserve.

3, DSI became involved in UF0*5 as a result of integration.

Originally the subject was handled by PAX (on the security side

on beh’alf of the Air Staff. I believe that we have little

interest in^the subject and I now recommend that the responslbi

ity for co-ordinating UFO sightings reverts to the Air Staff.

I understand that the Air Staff already keep their own files on

the subject giving us a somewhat less than complete picture of

the UFO scene from a Defence point of view. If necessary SIO

JIB could become a member of the Cominlttee in ., order that the

intelligence community could maintain a^vatchln^ brief.
^
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Directorat® of S»rwlc« Iai«m9«nc»
Oapt of Sclantiflc »n«l

rt«»oairch
3otaofoloolc®! S«r®A®9

CarloP ObsarwatoPK
D.DRTC Op® rai«l»tr/ «f Tp»»»port

t»lr»ctopata of 0p«r®fcio»9#

aHZAf H®odqo»ri»»«
HJiiAf Publlo AoUtioft® 0fflc«t

Dlt«ctotat« of Sojrvlc®

fttjCElPT ftECaapIMC Of U.f »Q«

h«id on 29 January 1970 to Jlscuo® th® nctxon o«

upan saeaipt of U.f.O. »lghtloij report®.

Z* Thott® praaani »®r»»*»

Wg CdP «•»* aieek

0r C«l« Robertson

Or D*C* Thoapson
!lp fioh®r
Sun tdr A*K.‘1ile»ta«0

fit l»fc a* aifcchsU

fit Lfc C. Col®
Sqn L.dr A* Oyer

a ri« r«ooPt for® «®e ol»cu®®«*l »t It ®#s d®old»d to

rit#i»^t»5 p!s»oot forwot «ith alnor aodlflcotion* t*a»pl®

of M»« fam ®r® ®tt®ch®d.

^Tli. #3»thaiTootlon «s« required and ®lth tho»® for anion no

S for .t.tl.tici p«po«o.

« nAMjb i:kA£8 w®9 tH® 0Kt®nt lihiuh S

!:.t « ohould lo...tlg.l. roporl. ond th. .xtMt
?***^. MMhilc ahouid bo Inforood that lnv..ti9.kion. do

>*b^nloBO ?t aaornad that tho artant of tha loaBOtt9»ttoo
lak. piaoo. It ...r^ad tnar

roport. th

ssli.uC'.rthrirp-j””.” Th: .»tt.hi. t. th.

r.t"t^«*:2,ii?ii’'oii.s:d*
vnL ..t.ot d.So.d r..u.tio b, th.

i»®«ati<9atln9 iwdy •

A A MttriA rano® dlacuaalon on the publioity aopoot® of

t;».rtiSuor«Il» ."o-dhffO th. ».td.hu«« bl.Qh« of iaoh

l?o t:SuS iundarS RRZAF-nandout “ for qu.otlan. ra^ardtng

Ufa i»y®Otlgation. It reads*

• Tha aniAf does not have any foraal reaourcaj
.

iftwAAilaaLino UFO sisihtlnge or for carrying out raaaarcn

ujTUriwSr aua^tlon o? ora. If . «t9htih9

la rafarrad to ua we s<ay consult such bodisa aa

/Civil



V

2 .

Civii Awl»felon Division of tf'o th« Ul

S»fvie9* feh® C»pt«r ufatjarwiitoty » oe ih« OUIR «s

fti9 to obvious 8XpIao»tioi»**i ^ da »at i»w»« tNi

U OKhoaotivoly ti»viii?tig»i» topart* i« ro»p#«t

of «piiob on obvloua oxpianation ho» not owrgoo rroo

titooo ©onoattationo but a jcacord of oi^Htingo roportow

to ttio »M£Af io wolntoinod. A cooiiidorafolo ooottnt of

tin© 00(11 offart oould bo inwolvod in

©oooiuoion ovorjf oighting roportod to tb* AttZAF

otlWFP bodioo fflonttonad obovo# Evon »oro offart oauiw

bo toooirod to Initioto roooatch into tbo gonoroi oabjoot

of lifOo* Olid with our otbor cowaitsMinto *o do^not nsivo

th© rooowteoo oocoooory to apply to th© took***

7. It ooo OUggootod and agrood tbot

• H*l0 PaliPb raprooontativa «lth a

portioipvt© in tb* o«®o w«y a« tha ®'^3«nir«tion0 ao«ti«o«

oiitvo* Tbt* oould ooobltt B »oro accwrot# ototioticoi ro©or

t# bo **i»t»i»od*

&» fbo Giuil Avlotion ond HblAF roprooontntivoo ngrood to

oaanait OH rooorto roauiring invoatlSativo aatton booouoo of

ill© ©iooo iioloon ©ointing botwoao tba
TJ**

ta p>r©eiud« iho poootbillty of aaporato inw^otigotiono into

th© ©no ropori*

9 * Tbo iiooting ©groad tbat an aotlsat© ipor© 4 r©f©r©) Of

ooporto for tbo yoor paooad to oai.

10# In brlof tbon, th« action to b« tok©n on r»a©ipt of o

•ighting f«p»rt io •» foUowai-

•* Tho orgnnlrotian csoaiwing tJi© raport cotrioo out

tbo invootigation*

b« If noo9©©ary» aoBlotoaco 1© raquoat©d frao atb»r-
^

©«g»nizotiano« (A contact list of paraonnol fol|^o«)

c* 0»»©ndio9 on tho amount of Invostigotion roquirod

olilior « report forai is cojaplated »nd mnt to uj-x for

fiilng
at

tb« r#port ia notad for tho anoun©! ii»ti»©t©©*

tlat of Contact Paraonnal

h

Og C.I« Hobortaon

Dt 0*C» Tbo«p»on

Or ©•J.fiahor

Sqn Ldr A,U«/Ule»tnno

Sqn tdr 8* Irvin©

Sqn tdr A» Ofor

Net Sarvtc©

Cnrtof Oboarvatory

CSO ."IDT

R.'iiAT

33iniatry of Defanc©

Phonox 57958

78S89

46273

71349 585

49800 909

49000 410



66/30/17 DSI

REPORT ON U.F.O. SIGHTINC-

ORIGINATDR;

DETAILS OF SIGHTING

NAME AND ADDRESS OF SIGHTER:

TIME AND PLACE OF SIGHTING;

NATURE OF SIGHTING

COMMENTS ON SIGHTING BY INVESTIGATOR

FURTHER ACTION TAKEN

FURTHER ACTION RECOMMENDED

When action completed pass this Form to I,P.Q,(Air), Directorate

of Service Intelligence, Ministry of Defence, for recording

purposes.
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resources to exhaustive]^

®» obvious explanation has not', emerged from.'

a record of siehtings reporte^:4tP:|^|^;^^
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OS I

Citl« - C'A.
0SII1

Cwtiitr Obsorvataty

Sqn tdf A«N» ^JLlaatona
D»DATC Opa

Dr D»lp* Thompson
NZ Hat iarvloa

0. opa -

uttiPCMTintD ruYme objects

1» Dn 10 Apctl 1068 a aeatlnQ of reproBantalivoa from iniairaatad
«9aR6i«« («Mia addraa* colustn) >»as hold to diacuas iho aation to
km itkan an tncalpt or U,r,0. sighting reporto*

2# Onn of tho doololono made at this woatlng ««• that progroao
nouild bn nnaAnnad «t • fuethor {naotlng to bo hold in *nbouit nix
nonthn iinn*«

3* I fnnt (and X na none* that some athsr treproooniolittna da
•ino) ttmt it io tinn wo got togothor again to diocuoo progrona
and onvinii our prnnnnt proooduros*

4« Tn that ond I nould auggoot that tue moot of tor thn halida/
pnvlod *•> any Thuirndny 29 Jan at about 3 pm» Cov^lid /om notlf/
ffio If ttiin data in nccaptabla or not with aitomotiyoa If
nnonMno]^ nnijl X will oo-ordinato auggaotiana and arran{ia Uio
ynnon*

16 Dnn #9 (a. D/»c) s/L
IPO(Alr)

Diractorata of Sorvica IntnlXignncn

Tales 49806 Ext 410



1 I am advised by PKO(Air) that a future NZ8C "Compass programm?

is to feature the UFO issue and that a preliminary approach has

been made to him to explain the .iiJZAFs part in the investigation

prooedurp. He expects further approaches and soma rather search

ing- questions as Grian Edwards of Gallery fame is involved

the Compass production.

2. I believe we should give some guidance to PRO(Air) on how

he is to handle further questioning, or perhaps even an attempt to

have the RNZAF represented on the programme. The topic invariably

arouses a great deal of public interest and as our policy stands

at present, I believe an astute producer could cause us some

embarrassment unless we have the party line clear and are prepared

to stand by it#

3. Ule have never had any machinery to investigate UFO reports.

Qur present policy is not to take the initiative in such invasti

options but if a seemingly reliable report is r ef erred specif icall

to the RNZAF we will examine it as far as practicably
,

by

such organizations as the Carter Observatory, the Meteorological

.Service, CA^ etc, to eliminate the most likely explanations. If

'

the' sighting is still unexplained we do not carry the investiga-

tion any further but merely record the matter on

th'erefore, we play the whole subject in low key

becpming involved in public debate on the issy^. Whilst this

may-'^pem a negative approach, I believe it is a qu

or nothing at all - in other words we either continue as now

or we‘set^up proper machinery to research the topic, investigate

exhaustively each report and maintain records, st at istics _ etc

.

Considering the questionable validity of the UFO concept in

genera end the number of "crank" or clearly tenuous reports we

see, I do not believe we can afford to get more involved in the

subject than we are now. If it got to be known that we did

investigate reports in any depth wa would

regarded as the national authority on the top.ic - I Relieve that

doubtful honour is better left to such organizations as the

Auckland University Students UFO Investigating Body.

4.

Our present policy regarding consultation with other Depart-

ments on UFO sightings is exfiained at Annex. This is a rqcor

of a meeting held in April 1968 to co-ordinate our activities witl

those of OSIR, CAg, the Met Service and the Carter Observatory

to prevent duplication of effort and to formulate a common P.R.

line (para seven is particularly relevant).

5 For the purposes of the current Compass programme I believe

we should instruct PRO(Air) to use the following as a basis (.only

of our UFO policy.

/"The
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l^^^

J

2^

"The Rf'iZAF does not ha'^o ony formal machinery for

inyestiqatinrj UFO siyhLings or for carrying put

into the ujider question of UFOs generally. IF a

is' referred to us uie may consult uiith such bodies as the

CAA, the Wet Service, the Carter Observatory pr

as appropriate, to eliminate o b v io us exp la na t lo ns . We

do not have the resources to exhaustively inveptiga e

reports in respect of which an obvious explanation has

.not emerged from these consultations, _n

o

r d_o^ h^ t h

^

lire sou re a s to maintain,, d eta i lad r ecgr,b,S,^Ii._._-§.j^a_..,:——

-

VnjTO sightings. A considerable amount of time an

effort would be involved in following to a conclusion

eOrrrirg'htiTTg the RfJZAF op the other bodies

manticnad above. Even r„era erPert «ould
J®

=
^

initiate research into the general subject of UFOs and

with our other commitments we do not have the rasou

necessary to apply to the tas!<."

6 In view of the emotional nature of this subject, I believe

it would be imprudent for us to accept any invitation whic ay

be forthcoming to be represented on the

I therefore suggest that PRO declines any such

this will have to be done tactfully - even our unwillingness

Iq be questioned in public on the issue could, given an astua

produesfj b8 Bfnbarrassing*

7 In view of the PR implications, 1 would be grateful if you

Carter Observatory representatives at the Apri 1 mee ing

so they know our position.

29 Oct 69

O
j

(R.R. Black)
Wing Commander
for D 5 I

'll2^0

<t

:i?R.

(pIh.

ih
1 *

C0NFID€NTI^L



CON^iOEWflAL Annex to

66/30/1 7

dated 17 April 1960

R E C 0 I PT Kind RECORDING OT IJ . T . 0 . SIGHTING^

1 A meeting uias held on 10 April to discuss the subject of

action to ba taken on the receipt of U.F.D. sightings, uja

decided' that the agencies at present involved wpuld

operate on an individual basis as at present and that no central

organization mas to be established. Homever, it mas agreed

that co-operation between the interested agencieswas desirable

and that a central recorder be established,

2. . In this context it was envisaged that representatives from

DSIR CAA, the meteorological Service, the C ar t e r Ob se r va ory

and the RNZAF would continue to act in the capacity of receive

or inf =/Jti = n ond consult »Uh eooh other =n
Jsport.d = -

^Lro nocssssty. If usrtontod, 0 report on the sighting «ould

bfroisod and in dua course foraorded to t he Int e Uigs nee Pro joc t s

Officer (Air), Dicacterate of Service Intelligence, ^

S^f^ncl !ho »ould act ae the recorder The file on this auhj.ct

held by him mould be available at any time to the other co-

ordinatlng agencies*

3 It mas thought that the responsibility for completing action

as far as possible on a report mould lie mith the organization

receiving such reports although the other agencies re erre

above could and should be consulted when necessary.

4 , It mas therefore decirjod to;

a. use a simple reporting form mhich mould be filed

by Directorato of Service Intelligence draft

attached at Appenlix 1 for comment and/or agreement;

b * deal with the persons given

Appendix 2 as tlie recognised

interested agencies;

in the list attached at

representatives of the

c. meet in about 6 months’ time to review progress.

5, All present agreed to tho

low key and out of the public

Directorate of Operations,
reporting form was satisfactor

necessity to keep the matter at a

arena. All attending, plus CAA and

AF H -i should advise if draft

6 . For the present it uj

a

j.':

outside Wellington would .:5ct

tuas necessary to bring sue!'-
*

greed that agencies with outstations

with considerable discretion if it

outstations into the reporting chain.

intention to adopt
7, fi7oniaPl^pointofviSii?t[ie
amount of co^or^d ina t ion between Interested agencies

be disclosed. The line to be tsiven should be that

a minimuni
should not

'*Ih8 appropriate urgariization receiving the

attempts to check it ns far as possible and

will call any other government agency which

to h e 1 p •

report
naturally
may be able
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REPORT ON U>F,0. SIGHTING

DETAILS OF SI GHTING

i\lame a address of Sighter-s

Titne 6c place of sightings

Nature of sightings

CDWIVIENTS Dim sighting 8Y

COMMENTS from other agencies:

Further action recommended:

When completed pass this form to Directorate of Service
I n t e 1 1 i g en c e ) f>linistry of Defence for recording purposes*
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Tb« trime Hinl«t«jf has askafl a« to coRSider your
roeont i-e<|u«st to hini to ho allowed aoeese t® auy Air
F03t®e filei Vhlch m%y Okitt or the subject of unidentified
fiylnir ®hj«®ts»

1 ai^jFf®®i®t« that this subjecfe which feiwrates
a toed deal of interest in aiany eountries of the world and
i« studied by a fireat mmy |>rivate organisetione such as
the ^oupe you have sientiOned*

As far as the Hin.istz^ of defence is oonoerned,
howeweir, such infonaatiim iS is held is classified and
so Stay not be tftade available other than t® 'defence
pitsonnei who ere entitled to receive it*

1 regret that i asi unable to give you a oore helpful
answer*

Yours sinoerely«

(Sgd) A. J. FAULKNER

(A* J« FaulHner)
Minister of befenoe



I ORIGINATOR’S INITIALS
tv. O'

Air 244/10/1

2 BEFORE SIGNATURE to 4f(PA
3

4

typed: 29 October 1973
BETORE DISPATCH to

5 DISPATCH

6 AFTER DISPATCH to

7 BRING UP
on

r

8 FILE
/Date

yiMz

Hr

fli« Holster ha$ asicad me to conei^er your
reoeot request to him to he allowed aoeesa to any Air
Foroe files «liieh may «a:iet on the auhjeet of unidentified
flying objeote#

I aiiiireciate that this subject is one which generate®
a gool deal of intereet in many countries of the world and
la studied by a great many private organirationa auoh a®
the grm2p8 you have mentioned*

As far as the Hlnistry of Defence is concerned,
however, such information as is held is classified and
so may. not be made available other than to defence
personnel who are entitled, to receive it*

X regret that l m unable to give you a more helpful
answer*

ir<nars sincerely.

m c$* Bell,
40S Breeaea
€HBlS1*CBR3as^ t.

(A* J* faulhner)
Minister of Hsfetice
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Writer; Road, CHCH. ?.

No. 356

office)
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Reference- ^ 1 fe f !Of \

3,

Comments:

l400 pads/l/72-5526 W (Tumble)



25 October 1973

Mr 0. Bell,
405 Breozee Roa'd,

CHRXS!£CmCH 7 ,

Bear Mbr Bell,

Haa Frime Minlgtar waa intereated to
leartt tfeat you are a Cta’lstohurch 0.F,O*
investigator,

Ha baa asked me to refer to the office
of 1^0 Miilster of Befenoe your re<|uest
that you be allefvredi to see any information
contained on Air Force files on this sub^Jeot.

You may expect a reply frcaa the Minister's
office in due course.

Tours sincerely,

Private Secretary

Private Secretary,
Minister of Defence.

Referred accordingly.

SEeseTAftY OF DEFENCE

For draft reply.

For reply by_ on.

For o ents.

ferred.

2 <

BRING UP
ON
TO
iHmws..

FI
DATE



405 Breezes H
Christchurch,

7

•^3/10/75.

Dear Sir,

I am a Christchurch U.P.O. investigator, and I'm wondering

what the Govt, possition is in relation ,to the phenomea and

the investigation of it.

Would it be possible to see the compleat Air JPorce files on

the subject,

1 'ra a member of two Christchurch groups. Aerial Phenomena

Research Group and Independent U.F.O. Investigation.

lours faithfully,

Graham^Bell

.

Aerial

phenomena

Research

Group

SECRETARY
P.O. BOX 5169

PAPANUI
CHRISTCHURCH

BRING UP
ON
TO
IHnULSu..-^

INITIALS...



FOR ILO FROM DJIB,

YOUR iL 75.

SOVIET LEGATION WAS ADVISED 15 JUNE PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE

1968 AGREEMENT ON THE RESCUE AND RETURN OF ASTRONAUTS AND THE RETURN

OF OBJECTS LAUNCHED INTO OUTER SPACE THAT ASHBURTON SPACE DEBRIS

WAS PROBABLY OF SOVIET ORIGIN AND GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO EXAMINE

IT. IN REPLY 14 AUGUST SOVIET GOVERNMENT FORMALLY DENIED OWNERSHIP.

UNDER THE AGREEMENT IT WOULD HAVE HAD THE RIGHT TO CLAIM RETURN OF

THE OBJECTS AS LAUNCHING AUTHORITY.

2. THE DEBRIS WAS SUBSEQUENTLY LENT TO UNITED STATES AUTHORITIES

FOR FURTHER EXAMINATION. THEY HAVE NOW CONFIRMED THAT IT IS NOT OF

UNITED STATES ORIGIN,

3 . SINCE THE ONLY POSSIBLE LAUNCHING AUTHORITIES OF THIS PARTICULAR

DEBRIS HAVE BOTH NOW FORMALLY DENIED OWNERSHIP. OBJECTS WILL BE

DISPOSED OF BY THE POLICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NORMAL NEW ZEALAND LAW.

PRESUMABLY BY RETURN OF THE OBJECTS TO THE OWNERS OF THE LAND ON

WHICH THEY FELL.

4. NO CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION WAS HADE. AS NO "DAMAGE WAS CAUSED THE

QUESTION DID NOT ARISE.

z 50323

SECRETARY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS CDEF5

SECRETARY OF DEFENCE

18/06 50 Z OCT



JNTHLLiGEWCE BIHUHAU (h4EVV ZEALAf>!D)

JIB(NZ) 37/72 26 May 1972

FiwR aplierical titanium alloy pressure vessels were
found in the Canterbury Provrlnce of New Zealand between 3 April
and 12 Mgy 1972« They were cl early space debris associated with
the decay of a large object in tbs atmosphere which occurred at
approximately 1 am on 3 April (1300 2 April Universal Time).

2. Sigh tings . Although the apparent atmospheric track
of the debris covered some 300 nautical miles of south west
New Zealand, most of it was over mountainous and sparsely
populated country with few observers about at 1 am. Nevertheless
15 probably valid sightings were reported. Analysis of these
indicates that decay of the mein object had already commenced
before the earliest sighting at Manapouri (45 34'S/167 36’E) and
fragmentation to 15-20 or more pieces was reported from
Queenstown .and Clyde. ^Several other reports from Macstown and
Lake Hayes (44 5Q'/168 50') mentioned 7 to 9 objects with long
tails and "rumbling noises". The final separation of the
"Ashburton balls" appears to have taken place over Lake Aviemore
(44“3B'/170 20’) where an observer described an object "flaring,
disappearing and re-appearing a few seconds later as five distinct
tracks". He also reported hearing five distinct sonic booms.
This occurred some 20 nm before the landing of the smaller ball
in the Hakataramea Valley and about 70 nm before the group of
four larger balls landed near Ashburton.

3. Landing Sites . The first ball, (but 3rd to be found),
landed in rough grazing country at. an estimated height of 2,000 ft
in the Hakataramea Valley. The bail must have passed over the
Kirkliston Range with its peaks of 5,600 ft seven miles earlier.
The other four balls landed in flat cultiVvjted farm land, near
sea level, five to twenty miles south west of the town of
Ashburton, In each case the balls made indentations of up to
six inches .in depth on landing, then bounced out, coming to rest
a few feet away. Grass in contact was scorched. The actual
positions were as follows i

D5IR Ref

AT 182/1
/2
/3
/4
/5

Longitude

171°44.4'C
1 71°30.1 'E

1 70°40 '

E

171°37.4'E
1 71°30.5 'E

Latitude Finder Date

43°58 'S Lin doves 3 April
44 07.4 ‘

S

D
G sS • Thompson 8 April

44 27' S C, Finney 1 3 April
44°01 .3'S Bayna 29 April
44 04.3'3 D.iVie O'Sullivan 11 May
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These positions lie on a line of 59 or 60 azimuth. Tour of
them are almost exactly in line and one about nm SE of the
line. Sighting reports are consistent with this track.

4. Satel l ite Tr a cking Evidence . Summaries of space
objects published by W.A.S.A* show that only two objects
decayed in the atmosphere near the time of this event. One
of these^ debris. from a U,S. Titan 3c launched in 1965, had an
orbital inclination of 31*7 and would therefore not pass over
Mew Zealand. The second object^ No. 5921 associated with the
Soviet COSMOS '482 Satellite^ was launched on 31 March 1972
with an inclination of 51.5 and would have passed over Wew
Zealand at the relevant time* It was predicted by MAS to
decay on 2 April* Object 5919 which is believed to be the
COSMOS 402 pay* load, is still in orbit. Object 5921 was
apparently part of the multi-stage launching rocket for COSMOS
482* To show that object 5921 could have been the source of
the Ashburton balls, it is necessary to show that the ground
track of this object, known to be in an orbit with an inclination
op 51.5 , is^compatible with the observed sightings and landings
along the 60 azimuth at latitude 44 S. The relationship is
given by

cosine (inclination) = sine (azimuth) x cosine (latitude)

Inserting the values of inclination and latitude, the azimuth
can be readily calculated as follows

cos i

sin a 2

sin az cos lat

cos i _ cos 51 .
5

°

cos lat cos 44
*8654

azimuth = 59.9°

The agreement is thus surprisingly exact and convincing. Repeating
this calculation for other latitudes gives

Latitude 45° (Queenstown area) Azimuth 61°41*
Latitude 45.5 (Manapouri) Azimuth 62^38*

The observed track and the alignment of the landing sites therefore
agrees closely with the calculated track of COSMOS 482* A track
Chart is at Annex*

5* Construction of the Object s* A detailed description of
the objects is given in the DSIR Report but may be briefly
summarisedasfollows;

a. All the objects are spherical titanium alloy
pressure vessels of the type used in both US and
Soviet space craft for the purpose of either
pressurising fuel tanks or for stabilisation jets.
Each has been fabricated out of pressed alloy
sheet (Ti-SjS Al-4?SV) with automatic welded joints
around the circumference and around bosses at top
and bottom. The melted remains of threaded
fittings are present in some cases. In one case
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the thread can be identified as of metric
f orm

.

b. Dimensions are as follows :

Ashburton balls
(4)

Diameter

14.92 in

(379 mm)

Thickness

0.276 in

(7 mm)

Weight

33 Ib^
(15 kg)

Hakataramea ball 9*0 in
(249mm)

0.189 in^^ 9.48 lb
(4.8 mm) (4.3 kg)

X No.1 bail weighed only 30 lb (13.6 kg) owing to
the loss of a section by melting.

XX Thickness calculated from weight assuming a

density of 4.6 Mg/m^,

c. Splashes of aluminium alloy on the surface
indicate probable shielding by another structure
during part of the re-entry period.

6 « H i a t o r

y

. All the objects show signs of heating of the
surface to melting point in places but elsewhere only superficially.
Their appearance is consistent with’ their having been heated by
air friction to the point of visibility as described in the sighting
reports.

7. Warkinqs . Stencilled markings had been painted on the
objects but these had been burnt off in the heat of re-entry. The
markings have been examined and photographed by the OSIR and are
described in their Report. Under infra-red light it is passible to
distingu-ish some Russian letters beyond reasonable doubt> but also
a letter N which is not found in the Russian alphabet. It is
suggested that this particular marking could have originated in
East Germany, Poland or Czechoslovakia. It is noted that this non-
Russian letter appears only on the small sphere and a Russian
factory mark occurs elsewhere on the same object. Probable marks
include :

While most of the markings are indecipherable the above examples
confirm the indications of Soviet origin.

8. Evidence of Shielding . Splashes of metal on some of
the Ashburton balls have proved, on analysis, to be of an aluminium
based alloy which is presumed to have come from an enclosing or
supporting structure. It is likely that this would have been part
of a rocket body which burnt up on re-entry. This structure could
have provided some shielding for the balls and would account for
the varying degree of heat damage between one ball and another.



-i

R a d i g a c t iy i t y » All the objects were tested For
radioactiv/ifcy at the National Radiation Laboratory, Christchurch
before being despatched to the DSIR, Wellington, for detailed
examination. The tests were negative,

10, Australian Precedent , An article in J, Spacecraft
Vd1o2 No, 5 September 1965 entitled "Re-entry of Space Vehicle
Fragments" by Twiss of ti'is Weapons Research Cs tab 1 ishmen t ,

Salisbury, South Australia, examines the likely re-entry history
of one of two similar titanium balls found in Australia in April

/and June 1963« They had diametex's of 1^1^75 inches and 16,6 inches
/and although much lighter at 11*5 lb and 21*6 lb respectively,
I the method of calculating the skin temperature of 2000 F reached,
j
appears valid for the Ashburton balls* A follow up article in

! the July 1966 issue of the same Journal and written by Capt P,W*
Flerriil of USAF HQ Space Systems Division, Los Angeles, confirmed
that the Australian bails vuere from a U*S* Agena spacecraft* The
largest sphere had contained helium at a pressure of 2500 psi to
pressurise the njain propellapt tanks and the smaller sphere had
contained nitrogen at 3600 psi, whicti was ejected through a nozzle
to provide vehicle stabilisation in orbit* This article concluded

i that "The heat of re-entry does not necessarily destroy all space
objects, particularly smooth objects, that re-enter from a near
earth orbit* Additional considerations that may affect survival
are the melting point of the material and the amount of shielding

i
struirture whicli may protect an object during the high heating

’ periods of re-entry"* These conclusions apply equally to the
Ashburton balls*

11* Conclusions * The coincidence of the track of the COSHIGS
482 launcher in time and azimuth, with the sightings and final
position of the balls, points strongly towards a So\/iet origin*
Taken in conjunction with the apparent remains of Russian letters
and the probable metric thread form on the fitting attached to
No*2 ball, the evidence is convincing* The only contrary evidence,
the letter N on No*3 ball, is not conclusive* It is therefore
considered that the debris is of Soviet origin, probably associated
with COSMOS 482*

* * * * *
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RESTRICTED
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

f f '

RESTRICTED 20 MARCH 70
FROM CANBERRA. •

TO PP WELLINGTON 462.

UNIDENTIFIED BALLOON : FLYING OBJECT.

FURTHER OUR 444 , DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY HAVE NOW PROVIDED EXTERNAL

WITH FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON NATURE OF 'PACKAGE •
'

•

* »THE SCIENTIFIC EQUIPMENT IN THE PAYLOAD COSISTS OF AN

ASTRONOMICAL TELESCOPE TO PHOTOGRAH HIGH ENERGY X-RAY SOURCES IN THE

GALAXY, THIS WORK IS ALLIED TO A NUMBER OF OTHER SCIENTIFIC PROJECTS

INVOLVING THE INVESTIGATION OF THE GALACTIC SOURCES OF X-RAYS,

GAMMA RAYS, ETC. AND IS OF CONSIDERABLE INTEREST TO AUSTRALIAN

UNIVERSITY SCIENTISTS FOR WHOM THE DEPARTMENT IS ALSO LAUNCHING

BALLOONS WITH SCI ENT I F j C PAYLOADS .,
> >

2i* OTHER BACKGROUND INFORMATION IN TODAY'S BAG,

XI 2087
SECRETARY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
SECRETARY OF DEFENCE

RESTRICTED
50,000/1/69—57858 W
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UNIDENTIFIED BALLOON j FLYING OBJECT,

OUR 436 AND MULLINS’ TELEPHONE CALL YESTERDAY,

EXTERNAL CONFIRM ACCURACY OF THE FACTS SET OUT IN PARA A

OF YOUR 465, FROM THE AUSTRALIAN POINT OF VIEW THERE IS NO OBJECT-

ION TO THE RELEASE OF THE PACKAGE TO UNITED STATES EMBASSY

WELLINGTON. (EXTERNAL UNDERSTAND THAT VAN OSS IS EXPECTING IT),

DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY HAVE ALSO TOLD EXTERNAL THAT CERTAIN PHOTO-

GRAPHIC PLATES IN THE PACKAGE,- IF NOT RPT NOT DAMAGED, SHOULD BE

’’TREATED” IN THE UNITED STATES WITHOUT DELAY, WASHINGTON WAS

CALLING CANBERRA THIS MORNING., WE GATHER THERE |S CONSIDERABLE

URGENCY TO GET THE PACKAGE BACK TO THE UNITED STATES.

CONFIDENTIAL 1 8 MARCH 70

FROM CANBERRA,

TO PP WELLINGTON 444

X 11725

SECRETARY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

SECRETARY OF DEFENCE

1 8/0400Z MAR

0
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RESTRICTED
FROM WELLINGTON
TO CABERRA 465

RESTRICTED
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

UNIDENTIFIED BALLOON-FLYING OBJECT

An unidentified object was found -at a beach near
Kaitaia on 4 January last. After investigation the
United States Defence Attache has informed our Ministry
of Defence that the following advice has been received
from the United States Department of Defence;

"a. Device positively identified as US civilian
origin. It s part of an unclassified joint US/Australian
scientific experiment with no intelligence value. Launched
on 16 April 1969 from balloon launch facility., Mildura.,
Victoria, Australia. Device is an instrumentation
package designed to measure x-ray emissions from celestial
bodies. These measurements were being made as a
cooperative effort of US and Australian Nationals. Mr
John Hillier, Manager, Balloon Launch Facility, Mildura
and Mr R. Leslie, American Projects Branch, Department of
Supply, Canberra, ACT 2600, Australia are Australian
Nationals knowledgeable with the Project, Professor
Walter Lewin, Building 37, Room 601, MIT, Cambridge,
Mass., Zip, 02139, Area Code 617, phone 864-6900, ext
4282 is knowledgeable American. Device not equipped with
telemetry. Data recorded on film by on-board camera
hence recovery of instrument package necessary for project
success

,

b. Normally device brought down by Balloon Launch
Facility at Mildura. Subject device inadvertently lost
at sea. It is a singul arly important package in that in
conjunction with this particular flight., an observatory
in Australia recorded data wHch adds appreciably to the
conclusion which can be developed from the recorded data.
The film in the camera is of great personal interest to
Dr Lewin of MIT."

2, Grateful if you would have Australian External
confirm facts in a. above.

E3CTERNAL
X 11073
Secretary of Foreign Affairs
Secretary of Defence
SENT 0730z 13 March 1970

RESTRICTED
60,000/8/68—52394 W
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^iroiap
In please quote thU tiumher:

OH : 3/1/1 /AIR

ROYAL NEW ZEALAND AIR FORCE

Station: OHAKEA

JfcttaGifcied is a copy of a latter* received
from
Panne•^ir£e«

I have acknowledged, re^^eipt of this letter
and have told it has k^een sent to the

watching the matters to which you referred," to
quote my letter.

Group Captain D.P. St. George, PPG, APC,



COPY

You will no doubt rsoall a report of mine on a strange space-craft
flying over this town, which report you kindly forwarded on to the
Air Ministry, Wellington, who later informed me they, too, had not a clue-';

though I subsequently discovered the nature of the amazing visitor, which^j
came from near Pleione in the Pleiadas, and was circling this planet j

on a exploratory trip. Now I am aware that a recent Air Pores meeting . :

addressed by an old friend. Staff* Sgt Pulton, of Whenuapai, stated as its •

opinion that some UPO's or SB's came from other planets and were |i

piloted by intelligently equipped beings. This meeting being at New .‘i

Plymouth, and this emboldens ms to make this sworn statement to you and
the RNZAP and Air Authority as taxj^ing on anyone 's credulity as it may ij

appear, though so would officers Gagasira Glenn and Coy a few years ago,
and the information I give is not for the general public, but for the
RNZAP & RAAP, as those most virtually concerned, and this will absolve
ms from any accusation of notoriety and fame seeking and so on,

2, A la Adamski ^other American IpaiUcc either wilfully so, or very
misled.' For I have not forgotten the laughter of the Auckland Civilian
Investigation Committee at some perfectly true statements of mine, the
results of some thirty years and more of intensive study and observation
of the PS problem, and certain incapable conclusions of mine and some of
these telescopic, as from V to a 12" reflector inuse. On this occasion ?

only S-Sgt H, Pulton and Pit Lt G. Purdsn and Pilot Officer Tennant ex
RAP, keeping open minds and the invariable courtesy I have received from i

the Air Force on all occasions of approach, even though it might well i

have been privately thought, "Well, the old bloke may be mad, or somewhat i

balmy, but still in these times, one never knows", I wish to state, I

firstly, that I use telepathy largely, with other methods of fine
communication to any distance, having perfected this since instances I

|

saw in 1 914-13 between our lads at the front and i-Ou£.r^ ot^es

in NZ and "Blighty" instances so clear-cut and definite as to be impossible
of contradict ionj and I further state that at Ashley Clinton HB, when
a farmer, and in the presence of and our three youngsters,
roughly 29 years ago and on near approach of a small PS, I contacted its

—

pilot thereafter and began the long story of my fuller experience of PS
and their origins and folks and especially of our own Solar Alliance
patrols, headed by the Squadrons of Venus, with those of Mars and Saturra
and Plutos outer guard forces, as as the other planets and moons of our
system do not have space forces except of a different, in fact several
different sorts or types than these sometimes visible ones termed
"flying saucers" "Cylinders" and sonon.' and I wish emphatically to state

also that no ship or pilot or crew is solid and dense matter as we are,
though they can at will (as Air Ace Ohrichesler also knew, and
saw in his solo flight over the Tasman, ) by quickening or slowing the
vibratory life of the matter of themselves and ships but whose normally ^

balanced stats is one of electro - magnetic radiant matter energy with ,

a powerful, surrounding, magnetic field, very dangerous to approach,
I told Air Vice Marshal L.D. D«wding in a letter, when he demanded that

I, to prove ray genuineness, should cause a space ship of our alliance
,

to land on a lonely moor of fifS specification. So that he and his
friends could there converse with our officers. An impossibility. At
first, I had no authority -to do so, and secondly I had no desire to
end the good Vice Marshal’s earthly career,' nor his friends' lives.' But
I gave him a "sign" of my veracity by telling him his hugs moth
craft, flew over my house, on its southern visit, was not airworthy ,

and as its subsequent crash was concurrant with the arrival of my letter
or near it, I have often wondered what L.D. Dowding thought, as he never
replied to that letter^ and now I would like to tall you of the recent
descent over New Plymouth, of one of our" flagships"that of Space and
Zone Commander
S-alliance, the
oscillating sli
the finger tips with my first space contact and oldest:

interplanetary friend - in Command, who then fired his full broadside
of "Star chasers" and rays, very like vivid lightening of the sheet
variety, back and forth vibratory in dazzling light, each burst coinciding",
with my signals as he stationary over the city and answeredi > //

Zimar - Aultra tZimaran) of HH \t£.NUS{Rf\S forces and
great "Saucer" coming down almost vertically, slowly, and

ghtly, while I kept contact telepathically and through
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P'
casting a ray so as to form circles on distant cloudsj I then

instructed the two friends with me, a lady and gentleman, how to obtain
contact and repeat my signals, and the Ooramander puts on the show again
for them, to their great pleasure! (They are oif my highest students and
Senior members of our Scientific and Cosmic ^ religious association.
The order of the "Rose of Paradise" founded just after 1914~18, If you
wish, I will ask permission to give their names, hut I don't wish to
expose them to the ridicule. I have had to face, as ^ holds an important
puDiic position, and she is a leader in several movements, so it wouldhe in confidence with the Air Force in any case and should they agree,*

they agree. Next night , which was cloudy, and we had a
meeting, I was asked to show them again, and obtained contact with a
t sq,uadron by Antenna, four or five learning how and feeling the slectra I

spiritual magnetic fluidity tingling -in their finger tips. (I would be /'

telepathy to you and your officers, as fi did telepathy to senior forms at a school here by reauest and
suecessfu;^j.y as the youngsters were excellent and sensitive . > Nowj~to f
come to datei the heavy hoom eastwards of Dannervirfce at. 7^ 55 onThursday night (At. the very moment the Brifibish Sc lent ist brought down the

Orbiter I . which had heat scorched their surface installations
with solar mirrors, in radio play Zero" from Palnerston Norths
As dozens can verify-including white-^bus employees and ourselves'i) was
n^t caused by a meteor or "thunder bolt" fireball' as some surmise; for
eye witnessess and neighbours state they saw ng moving body in the sky,
but first a discharge of vivid sheet lightening (out of a clear sky with ••

,a few clouds blowing slowly West to East, and no electrical conditions '

apparent:;- followed by the "sudden appearance'*’^of a stationary "ball of
"disappearance at once,*" With the boom and blast

rattling windows and houses strongly, and followed in a few minutes by a
much more distant boom, and 20 minutes later the sighting and reportingto Observatory, ” ~ of alarge bright UPO at high speed over Hutt Valley^* which all adds*up to

confirmed from Hdars Venus and Solar
ball^^ and ^^boom" were a timed burst o-f «n

ship, apd timed exactly by sensitive antens ioft and teleoathf^
dovm^"Orbiter I» in the play over the~hltrm

y ieh Zin^ren and_his merry men and galds were also listening in. as the:U
Venus Mid Mars and Saturns good air moon and eisewbene . <

iincredibly sensitive powers and antennce.' and as I also receive here in iDannevirke from their powerful minds a hello senders M
a sample! of which I've had thousands! Now "All earth men are more op ijlmad is a common saying outside earth! but I don’t think I am. so as iyou d notice and for over thirty years of 5^ experience eh? And if my wbi?/and oath on the book, before God and the holy bride, and Z U

Sir, here with you have them, bearing/
Slogan also " It_ is better to die than to lie " whiohi

dLg^s ti r faithfully, in in the|‘e faithless
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An today that as

a result of its investigations it is sat

that the origin of the objects sighted by an

Electra crew on Wednesday lay in ice crystals

in high cirrus clouds at sunset.

It is common that following any substantiated

report of sighting unidentified objects in the

sky a spate of other reports follows. The

satellite icho ^ has also been sighted in

various centres on recent eveninos.

The Air Force regards the incident as closed.
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WAP 78/2/33

AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
AIR DEPARTMENT

The Secretary,
Dept. of Civil Aviation,
Wellington

Wellington Airport,
36 Tirangi Road.,
Wellingioa^S

18th January 1965

Attention: Directc«/of Operations and Technical Services

Sighting fiepoyfe

Attached is a Satellite Sighting report
received at this office, I understand that you
are dealing with these personally.



78.2.34

w

Air Traffic Control Centce,

Departmental Buildings.

Stout Street,

jVELLIKGTON.

i4th January 1965.

Secretary fop^ivil Aviation.

Dept, of Civil Aviation,

Privats^ag.

WELLINGTON.

ATTENTION DOTS and GATS.

Unidentified Aircraft.
I

As requested herewith Air Traffic Controllers report

detailing the action taken by this Unit on the unidentified

aircraft seen by Qantas flight Christchurch to Sydney on

13th January 1965.

L.Mexted.

Station Air Traffic Control Officer.

ENGL.



MIITUTB TO The SATCO WELLIHG-TOH ACC,

DATE 14th January 1965.

UMIDSHTIPIED AIRCRAFT APPROACHIITG vVELLINGTOM.

TIME

132040 Radar released to technician.

132105 Air Traffic Control Officer at Auckland Centre advised
that Qantaa outbound from Christchurch to Sydney had

sighted seven high flying aircraft inbound to Wellington
at approximately 450OO'. Position 41 south- l68east at

2050.

132107 Asked technician to switch radar back on. Discussed

matter with Ohakea Air Traffic Control Officer.

132110 Endeavoured to contact Duty Air Staff Operations Officer.

132115 Wing Commander Tucker advised by phone. At the same

time technician warned that a delay of thirty minutes
required due defect at Radar Head. Wing Commander
Tucker requested Radar be made available regardless of
delay. Technician instructed accordingly.

132130 Radar on and available. Radar search commenced,

Mr Bowman arrived on duty.vVing Commander Tucker phoned
intention of using Air Traffic Control Centre as

co-ordination centre. Air Comra^^&r Gill also on his
way to Air Traffic Control Centre.

132145 Wing Commander Tucker arrived at the Centre and took
command. Auckland Centre asked for more details. Pilot,
Captdln Shannon, reported Condensation trails but could

add nothing further except E.T.A. and aircraft call sigh.

152150 Various radar echos plotted in South.East quadrant -

suspected angels. Liason maintained throughout with
Ohakea S.R.E, and echos compared when relevent.

132200 Broadcasting news phoned requesting details of seven
unident ifieda4aC5ffSft seen approaching Wellington.



PAGE TlffO

Air Gill instructed me to confirm the report

but to add that the matter had been investigated aixd what

was infact seen was a pecular cloud formation caused

by a Jet Stream over the Tasman Sea area.

Mr Bowman and myself continued Radar search throughout

the period using long and short ranges and double

checking all echos. An outbound DC3 bound Christchurch

asked to visually check echo in his vicinity. Nothing

sighted though, by comparison of blips this apparent

angel was moving at lOOkts. #e were plagued with strong

Angel paints. No aircraft echos seen.

132305 Air Comma^fe’ Gill released radar watch.

Copy of radar log attached.

P.L, McDermott,

Air Traffic Control Officer,

\



CA 67

DEPARTMENT OP CIVIL AVIATION

AREA RADAR WG
Vi

station. '>yellington ACG^V -

)ate 15.1.65

! i

Aircraft
Cdentity

MON DIR Time Director'

s

Initials
Remarks

2147 Ra4gr echo
;

155 M YOMlIj On heading
of !180 M est speed 120kts

2152 SeT^en slow 'moving echos
hea'ring 15 G M 20-40 NM.
all; leaving trails hut
suslpect 'iingels'.

2158 Hea’ding 150°M turning on
to d60 M at 40 Mv5.

\
I

2210 Response sighted.at 132°M
5ONM Heading 135°

2215 Response sighted at 1 80°M
55iJM Heading 180°M est
speed 150kts,

2220
- Nat , 371 asked if he could

sight echo 'in his vicinity
No sighting,

2230 1

i

Echo speed approximately
lOOkts on comparison with
DC3 1 speed.
Echos in 3S q^uadrant
continued to appear and
disappear. .

2305

!

i ]

Rad4r Released.
i

i

I

i

i

i

1

’ i

;

1 <
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COMEIDENT!

Office Serial No.

Registry File No.

PRECEDENCE—ACTION
|

PRECEDENCE—INFO

I
DEFERRED

date—TIME GROUP I MESSAGE INSTRUCTIONS

FROM
TO SECURITY CLASSIFICATION

ORIGINATORS NUMBER

INFO m<mm3mm

ATsmnm mst m mmsm vim HSF TO BAMR
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3m ik mmsm wsmma mmt ah



KNZAF—683

RBC 1820
RNZAF MESSAGE

Registry File No.
/ /

Station Serial No...

RECEIVED BY

secure means PRIO??lT^j

1

PRECBDENCE
|

From:

HOBSONV I LLE
DTG:

HI 6 00Z
To;

RNZAFHQ„ m
Distribution

Action Information

Info:

ACTION COPY
A PURPLE 1 JANUARY T4
B BROWN -1 JANUARY H
C AIRBORNE H2J40Z OH TASK H0100Z OFF TASK HH15Z

WATERBORNE HH40Z X AREA SEARCHED 120 NM EITHER
SIDE OF LINE JOININO HOBSOMVILLE AND 56 SOUTH 167
EAST PLUS 100 NM EITHER SIDE OF LINE JOINING 54
SOUTH 166 east 43 SOUTH 166 EAST

X' UNUSUALLY LARGE NUMBERS OF HIGH DENSITY CLOUD CONTACTS
PD UP TO 10 at one TIME WERE OBTAINED UP TO A

range of 70 NM



operational
IMMEQiATE

IBP! *s>n!TjD, lUl
4f"=f'U'l

HNR^CZC CAA001

DD WN ACCI32235 M AK ACC

FOR RNZAF OPS.

PHONE NUMBER TO CONTACT CAPT SHANNON I 5 MINS AFTER ARRIVAL 1^
MU042 SYDNEY AIRPORT.



'<„uNFiDENTIA!g j

CilTEGORT A

! PABAPHBASE POT 8EQII1RED
11 l.-iJAf

Ia

NO UNCLASSIREO
REPLY OR REFERENCE

R£Ce;v£d by" PF^jonrfY

YCA216MCA090XYA898 LYB385WLA5 IIMCAO59UWWW826 HH
PP RBYQAE '

^ J’y f.

'"HSOPCOH
I

TO RAYSD/DEPAIR
rbyqae/rnzafhq

j BY I PF?K~'F?f~r\n
INFO RAYDKA/NZJSLS MSAi^S |

^ - '

BT
'

|-^PCONFIDENTIAL 1 700 ATTENTION DAFI RNZAF DCAS AND ^
RNZAF STAFF LIAISON OFFICER PD FURTHER TO TELECON DDOPS RNZAF AND

,

^
S INTEL HQOPCOM" CONCERN I NQ SICHTINQ OF UFOS BY QUANTAS CREW FLIGHT
363 CAPTAIN SHANNON ON 13 JAR PD ''FOLLOWING ARE PERTINENT POINTS'
OBTAINED FROM INTERVIEW CLN - - - - .

PARA"ONE PD AIRCRAFT'* POSIT ION 41S 16?E COURSE 275 « HEIQHT
20000 FEET TIHE'130845Z SHORTLY AFTER SUNSET PD

PARA TWO PD WEATHER CLN STRATA CLOUD TOPS 7OOO FEET CMM CLEAR OTHERWK
CNN VIS 30 DASHH40 CMM NIL JET STREAMS CMM FRONT APPROX
I69EPD

' -

PARA THREE PD OBJECTS CLN SINQLE VAPOUR TRAIL APPEARED TO NORTH

PACE TWO RAYR 121 13/124Z CONFIDENTIAL ^
WEST TRAVELLING EAST AT APPROXIMATELY MACH ONE PLUS
BECOMING SEVEN DISTINCT CONTRAILS APPARENTLY MADE BY ^

H large "AIRCRAFT IN LOOSE FORMATION PD ALTITUDE ANGLE 'FROM

OBSERVERS APPROXIMATELY 30 DEGREES PD HEIGHT ESTIMATES
H35 DASH 45000 FEET PD TRAIL DISSIPATED FROM REAR~PD

PARA FOUR PD OBSERVERS CLN ALL CREW MEMBERS "OBSERVED TRAILS FROM VARS

PARTS OF AIRCRAFT AND AGREE WITH LITTLE VAR I Af ION TO

ABOVE PD SOURCE considered' RELIABLE"pD

PARA, FIVE PD OTHER InFORMAT ION'pD SECOND^PILOT ALSO RECALLS THAT AT
' f -

APPROX iMAfELY longitude 166E THIS MORNiNG ON THE SYDNEY

III
DASH WELLINGTON FL I GHT' HE NOTICED WHAT HE CONSIDERED AS

|l
' ELEVEN SHIPS IN GROUP ON' HIS RADAR SCREEN PD ~

. [ AC<i^
PARAJ'SIX PD FOR DAFI CLN RNZAF ADVISE SURVEILLANCE RADARS AT WELLINGS

AND OHAKEA ^RECORD INR NOTHING AT HEIGHT WITHIN I 5
-2OO MLS^

EXCEPT 10 QUOTE ANGELS UNQUOTE SOufH OF WELLINGTON SPEED

APPROX 100 KTS PD NZ PRESS ARE AWARE THAT A SIGHTING

HAS BEEN REPORTED AND RNZAF HAS SUGGESTED TO THEM'THAT

WEATHER PHENOMENON IS POSSIBLE EXPLANATiON CMM At THIS STAGE



CQHFIDENTIAI

' YGA216HCA090XYA898 LYB385WLA911MCAQt^QUWWW8?A

PP RBYQAE

DE RAYR 121 13/1424Z

P R 131415Z

FM HQOPCOM
TO RAYSD/DEPAIR
RBYQAE/RNZAFHQ %
IMFO RAYDKA/N20SLS I
BT

PARAPHRASE NOT REdlOREB

NO UNCLASSIFIED
RffLY OR REFERENCE

PRlOFRlf^
*

^£C£jvO.;.y 1

I

CONFIDENTIAL! 700 ATTENTION DAF ! fOStAF DCAS AND
RNZAF STAFF LIAISON OFFICER PD FURTHER TO TELECOM DDOPS RHZAF AND
S INTEL HQOPGON CONCERN INQ SIQHTINQ OF UFOS BY QUANTAS CREW FLIGHT
363 CAPTAIN SHANNON ON 13 JAN PD' FOLLOW INQ ARE PERTINENT POINTS
OBTAINED FROM INTERVIEW CLN ~

PARA ONE PD AIRCRAFT POSIT ION 41S 167E COURSE 275 M HEIQHT
20000 FEET TIME 130845Z SHORTLY AFTER SUNSET PD

PARA TWO PD WEATHER CLN STRATA CLOUD TOPS 7000 FEET CMM CLEAR OTHERW$
CMM VIS 30 DASHH40 CMM NIL JET STREAMS CMM FRONT APPROX

169EPD

PARA THREE PD OBJECTS CLN SINGLE VAPOUR TRAIL APPEARED TO NORTH

CONFIDENTIAL

PACE TWO RAYR 121 13/1 24Z COHF IDENT lAL
WEST TRAVELLINQ EAST AT APPROXIMATELY MACH ONE PLUS
BECOMINQ SEVEN DISTINCT CONTRAILS APPARENTLY MADE BY

H LARQE AIRCRAFT iM LOOSE FORMATION PD ALTITUDE ANCLE FROM

OBSERVERS APPROXIMATELY 30 DECREES PD HEIQHT ESTIMATES

H35 DASH 45000 FEET PD TRAIL DISSIPATED FROM REAR “PD

PARA FOUR PD OBSERVERS CLN ALL CREW MEMBERS OBSERVED TRAILS FROM VAR®

PARTS OF AIRCRAFT AND AQREE WITH LITTLE VARIATION TO

ABOVE PD SOURCE CONSIDERED RELiABLEPD

PARA FIVE PD OTHER INFORMATION PD SECONd'pILOT ALSO RECALLS THAT AT

APPROXIMATELY LONQITUDE I66E THIS MORNINQ ON THE SYDNEY

DASH WELLINQTON FLiCHT HE NOTICED WHAT HE CONSIDERED AS

ELEVEN SHIPS IN CROUP ON HIS RADAR SCREEN PD

PARA SIX PD FOR DAF I CLN RNZAF ADVISE SURVEILLANCE RADARS AT WELLINQS

AND OHAKEA RECORD I NR NOTH INQ AT HEIQHT WITHIN 15~200 MLS

EXCEPT 1C QUOTE ANQELS UNQUOTE SOUTH OF WELLINQTON SPEED

APPROX 10G KTS PD NZ PRESS ARE AWARE THAT A SlQHTfNQ

HAS BEEN REPORTED AND RNZAF HAS SUCQESTEO TO THEM 'THAT

WEATHER PHENOMENON IS POSSIBLE EXPLANATION CMM AT THIS STAQE

BT

fbR 0 DoP^ CONFIDENTIA!



A.-13

/ /MINUTE SHEET







A P-

ZCZC I-/UA17
^ 3

DD WN ACC132235M^AK*"acC^^"
^ CAA001 ^

FOR RN2AF OPS, SP-

PHONE NUMBER TO CONTACT CAPT «;HAMMnM tK MT^r. A^-n %
MU042 SYDNEY AIRPORT,

SHANNON 15 MINS AFTER ARRIVAL IS
^

r
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AIR DEPARTMENT NX CIVIL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

AERONAUTICAL MESSAGE FORM
10,000 padi/12/63—79834M Date Stamp

/- y/
ii!s^.W«,!;Mf,4. .>4.. »> « \

'^"'



AIR' DEPARTMENT N.Z.

•V

C.A. 78

^RATION ^

AERONAUTICAL MESSAGE FORM
10,000 pads/12/63—7S834M

Ax

s
/'

//"6 ^ 2U

!?A' X* /V/f A'/Vp/v^

S<--Vl&.V ' O 5f5D

llii

L.

L^
l ,

1



'3 'Tfe

X/Co A^o-v
' A‘ V •

/
/"C) S/^S

^ - C6-0-0 ^ AfP^

/O
o

^ <j^ c5

Uff£t^^

2. o^<f<u-r%

S7” QiiC/Z

(/O /^fC'/z A

^ ACo ^
^y>J<^ <~iAAr\/yp

^0 //^t^C'~^P

Sp<L:iy<' OP ^vV

/ f. .
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confidential
lou'

NNNNVMK YQA139W YCA216MCA090XYA898 LYB385 WLA5 IIMCAO59UWWW826 H

PP RBYQAE

copi

DE RAYR 121 13/14242

P R 1314152

FH HQOPCOM ___
TO RAYSD/DEPAIR j^PRHPF^lTY

RBYQAE/RN2AFHQ

INFO RAYDKA/N2JSLS

BT

CONF IDENT lAL 1 700 ATTENTION DAFl RN2AF DCAS AND

RN2AF STAFF LIAISON OFFICER PD FURTHER TO TELECON DDOPS RN2AF AND

S INTEL HQOPCOM CONCERNINQ SIQHTINQ OF UFOS BY QUANTAS CREW FLIQHT

363 CAPTAIN SHANNON ON I3 JAN PD FOLLOW INQ ARE PERTINENT POINTS

OBTAINED FROM INTERVIEW CLN -

PARA ONE PD AIRCRAFT POSITION 41S 16?E COURSE 275 M HEIQHT

20000 FEET TIME 1308452 SHORTLY AFTER SUNSET PD

PARA TWO PD WEATHER CLN STRATA CLOUD TOPS 7000 FEET CMM CLEAR OTHERWSr')’^

CMH VIS 30 DASHH40 CMM NIL JET STREAMS CMM FRONT APPROX

169EPD

PARA THREE PD OBJECTS CLN SINQLE VAPOUR TRAIL APPEARED TO NORTH



PAQE TWO

ONFiO^^ r\ ! \ t

I

RAYR 121 13/1H4Z COMF IDENT lAL
••••;. ' r-'

‘' - 'u

WEST TRAVELLINQ EAST AT APPROXIMATELY MACH ONE PLUS

BECOM I NQ SEVEN DISTINCT CONTRAILS APPARENTLY MADE BY

H LARQE AIRCRAFT IN LOOSE FORMATION PD ALTITUDE ANQLE FROM

OBSERVERS APPROXIMATELY 30 DEQREES PD HEIQHT ESTIMATES

H35 DASH 45000 FEET PD TRAIL DISSIPATED FROM REAR PD
- - 4 '4 (

c

PARA FOUR PD OBSERVERS CLN ALL CREW MEMBERS OBSERVED TRAILS FROM VAR®

PARTS OF AIRCRAFT AND AQREE WITH LITTLE VARIATION TO

ABOVE PD SOURCE CONSIDERED RELIABLE PD

PARA FIVE PD OTHER INFORMATION PD SECOND PILOT ALSO RECALLS THAT AT

APPROXIMATELY LONQITUDE I66E THIS MORNINQ ON THE SYDNEY

DASH WELLINQTON FLIQHT HE NOTICED WHAT HE CONSIDERED AS

ELEVEN SHIPS IN QROUP ON HIS RADAR SCREEN PD
^

PARA SIX PD FOR DAF I CLN RNZAF ADVISE SURVEILLANCE RADARS AT WELLINQW

AND OHAKEA RECORD I NR NOTHINQ AT HEIQHT WITHIN 15**200 MLS

EXCEPT 10 ^UOTE ANQELS UNQUOTE SOUTH OF WELLINQTON SPEED

APPROX 100 KTS PD NZ PRESS ARE AWARE THAT A SIQHTINQ

HAS BEEN REPORTED AND RNZAF HAS SUQQESTED TO THEM THAT

WEATHER PHENOMENON IS POSSIBLE EXPLANATION CMM AT THIS STAQE

BT CONFlDEN'v*'^'"



1
^0/

1

NO /1963

r
To

STGWrUTG- OP I]NID!;NTrj‘T.ii;K OBJECT

1« The rolloi/ing Lo{; j^ntvy from uellin/^ton Control Centre (C/jA) was telephoned
to the Directorate of Intelligence by the Flight Information Officer (?;;r Blake,
velephone 7l*-349 3xt 10) at 122215Z, He >va,s of the ojjinion that it had not been
previously repiorted to any other authority;

(a) Target Radar* (Surveillance Hawkins Hill) oi.'served an llPO;

(i) Vicinity V.Mte Bluff
(ii) Travelling 030° magnetic

(iii) Speed 30 knots*

(b) S.A.P.E. Bristol reported Blue light 5 degrees to 10 degrees
elevation above him.

(c) NAG Viscount reported object below. But could not identify
anything*

(d) Time : 1736 12 June I963 .

(e) No other aircraft were known to be in the area.

(f) Checked with ’tet Office. No balloon in area.

(e) Object tracked to vicinity Cape Terawhiti and then disappeared.

(t.s. ceobgi;)

Flight Lieutenant
Sec 1

13 June 1963



SIGHTING REPORT - GAKBERBA NZ61 1

1

1 , The details of the following incident were passed
verbally to Operations 1 by Senior Operations Officer on 27
March 1963. The following report is submitted in order to
record the details*

2, On 26 March 1963 Fg Off J,S* Hosie was carrying out a .

night navigation exercise in Canberra NZ6l11 . At 1901M Canberra '

NZ6111 was approaching start Point (40S 1?6e) heading 06o(T) at
an altitude of 18,000 feet when the pilot saw a regularly flashing
white light which appeared to be moving on an estimated heading of
090(T) at an approximate range of 2-3 miles. The light was to
the north of the Canberra’s position and appeared to be at a
slightly higher altitude. The light appeared to be moving at
about the same speed as the Canberra and was observed for approx-
imately one minute against 8/8 cloud. The Canberra was at this
time in VMC. On reaching start point a right turn was made on
to a SW heading. After turning the pilot again searched for the
light but was unable to locate it,

3, At the time of sighting, OhaXea Air Traffic Control
confirmed that there was no other known traffic in the area,
Ohakea then checked v/ith Auckland, Wellington and Christchurch
with negative results, (

4, V/ellington Radar had Canberra 6111 plotted at the time but
had no trace of any other aircraft in that area. It is understood
however that an aircraft to the north of Start Point would be in
the fringe of Wellington Radar’s coverage so may not be picked up,

5, Subsequent to receiving the report the follov/ing points
|

v/ere checked: i

(a) The pilot confirms that the light was observed whiO'fg
the aircraft was in straight climbing flight

.

|

(b) The pilot is quite sure that it r^ula not possibly V
^

have been reflection of Lis own lights, i

(c) There were no meteorological balloons in the area, T

uC
I

FILE.
(M.A?R, GASPARD) San Ldr
for Group Captain Commanding



CONFIDENTIAL
SECURITY CLASSIFICATION

regeivedW"
SECURE iViEANS

Q liliuUo^iHtU ttcm

RNZAF MESSAGE

R0UTINE
PRECEDENCE

a^AF-^83

I fiO I I

^f7h

From:

lauthala bay
To:

RNZAPHQ WEUINQTON
Info:

2,500 p«di/V60-2I255 W

DTG:
2422001

Distribution

Action Infonnation

action copy

A0714 SEP 24<2

YOUR *'§704 AUGUST 1662 PD EltUlPMENT

BY JTf8 ON 24 SEPTEMBER
UPLIFTED



S?9s. 52 (large)

NZ. ARMED SERVICES CONFIDENT.IAI

,

COMBINED
ofnc.s.H,iN, X

MESSAGE FORM
FOR COMM CEN/SIGNALS USE

lot



Hh>. 0790

I HEBEIVED BY
f

r^ORE MEANS I

10 DNCLASSIFIED REPLK

SECRET
SECURITY CLASSIFICATION

RNZAF MESSAGE

PRIOI
1 FRECEDEt

IRITY
•ypECEPEMee _

KJNZ.A1*—004

Regutry File No. ^ ^ jfT

From;

LAUTHAL.A BAY

To:
RNZAFHQ WCLLINQTON

Info:

DT©:
] 505 152
Dutributk>n

Action ,
---Infonnation

2,300 padf/4/60-21255 W

ACTION COPY

AG«22 AUG 1JA2

I

1

PARA 1 FURTHER TO OUR Aa920 OBJECT HOW AT4#j^ HALA BAT PD

INSPECTION REVEALS THAT OBJECT IS SPEHJ HUH ALTITUDE BALLOON
CPOLYTHENE) COMPLETE WITH THREE ELECTR.6#IC PACKAGES CHM EACH
SURROUNDED BY TWO INCH FOAN PLASTIC PD

PARA 2 THE PREVIOUSLY REPORT WHITE CONDE SHAPp HORN WHICH
PROTHODES FROH ONE OF THE PACKACES HAS FOLLOWINfi JARMilRS
CHH TRAHSH IT Till RADIO SDDI T49DA AHT4B SERIAL NUMBER 8478
BEND IrCORPORA!U INSTRUMENT DIVISOR
PC 81 US PD THE OTHER TWO PACKAQES CARRY HO EXTERNAL HARK I NOS

PD THE PACKAGES ARE TIED CLOSELY TOQETHER THIS FORHIMO ONE

LARR.ER PACKAQE PD

PARA 3 ALTHOUGH AS YET NOT DISCUSSED WITH THE JTF0 UNIT IT

WOULS APPEAR HOST LIKELY THAT THIS BALLOON IS ONE OF

POSSIBLY RELEASED FROM AMERICAN SAMOA ^EARUER NOfAM|

INITIAL DESCRIPTION INDICATINC, WEE PACKAJESJU?
TOiiriiER PROBABLY DECEIVED THEM CHM THIS if
TtLLOW COLOUR WHICH APPEARS TO BE RESULT OF, SALT NJfLR
IMHiftSIONCMH NOT QRUINAL COLOUR WHICH (ilOULD BE WHITE PD

PARA 4 ALL UNITS EXCEPT BALLOON APPEAR IN Q30D CONDI TON

PARA 9 REOUEST DISPOSAL ACTION SOONEST AS
PASS OVER TO JTF8 HERE THEY LEAVE THIS STAT
PM TOMORROW

IF INTENTION
ION FOR GOOD

IS TCr

PARA 6 INTENTION IS NOT TO RELEASE ANY DETAILS tMIX UNTIL
RECEIPT OF FURTHER DIRECTION

secret



FURTHER TO NT A6911 PO OiJECT TAKSM ON lOANB
YATULAU AT 0640N PO OVlNQ TO (NSCCURE CONNUII<*
iCATtONS WITH VESSEL CNN AT THIS StANE CAN ONLY
ADVISE OBJECT APPEARS TO IE OP INTEREST PO
INTENTION IS TO NEET VESSEL IN Y07UA LAQOON
SONETINE PN THIS BAY P9 UtU KEEP YOU INPORNEl

CONHDENTIAIl.



2,500 p*di/4/60-2l255 W

AQ 9^f AUQ \H2

riKTHER TO OUfi A6214 PB HOPEFOL OF CONTACT WITH
OBJECT BY SUHFACC VESSEL AT BAYU6HT TOMORROW
AHO \36Z PB VESSEL (TATULAH> WITH RHZAF PARTY
ON B0AR9 PROCEEltHO AT FULL $FRE» a XHOTlB FROM
SUVA Pi THE OtJECT U iElNO H|Li |MiER AIR SUR«.
VElLLAItCE P| BrTFT OYER PAST Tt HOMS APWX 2
NILES PB AIR PHOTOORAPMS HAVE NOT PROylBER ABB>
I ORAL INFORNATION OR fSENTlTY PB IRNHiliHlH
CORBITtOHS IN THE AREA STILL 600B BUT NAT BETER*CORBITtONS IN THE AREA 600B BUT NAT BETER*
lORATg PB HOPEFUL OF RECOVERY PB WILL KEEP YOU
INFORNEB

CONFiDENTlAi



F. Sr '

i 5? (Small)

)

N.Z. ARMED SERVICES

COMBINED
MESSAGE FORM

FOR COMM CEN/SIGNALS USE_

Office Serial No.

Registry File No*

1^/6

1 3 AI)G1963

PRECEDENCE—ACTION

Prior 1^7
PRECEDENCE—INFO

DEFERRED

DATE—TIME GROUP
13 03 03TZ.

MESSAGE iA^CTIONS^

FROM RNz/^F ^Gl Wc^ro^J.
PREFIX 01^

Laothaua B^iy —

—

riRANSN^^
’

1
SECURE NlEAi48

INFO
^ 1

SECURITY CtASSIFlCATION

CosjflH L

ORIGINATORS NUMBER

.vp^
.

^.O..VA (3 No /<»v

^ h^^ty r^cxtuvp^ ^ Pt) We ko |dfi. vi 0 u d/^N E.

Yecove/y AS fW£y my Be DflRTicuut^i^ iNreREsV



f

RNZAF—683

Registry File No. I j ft

FURTHER TO HY AQ919 QRATEFUL IF NAVY HAS ANY
KNOVLEDQE OF FLOATINa OBJECTS THIS NATURE IN
AREA PO LACHLAN BEiNR INFORMED ALSO

CONFIDENTIAL



TEM
0110

confidential
SECURITY CLASSIFICATION

RNZAF—683

Registry File No.

AI915 AUQ 1262 AUljOll OUp/

FURTHER TO AQ91I AIRCRAFT HAS LOCATED
AND CONFIRHS DESCRIPTION IN NY EARLIER
SiQNAL OF OBJECTS REPORTED BY TOFUA PD
POSITION 1991S 17807N PD WOULD APPEAR
TH4D STRDE OBJECTS HKRT CR> RTRNT D£
SPENT HIQH ALTITUDE BALLOON OF TYPE
UNKNOWN TO LOCAL HETEOROLOQl STS OR
AHERICAN TASK FORCE 8 PD INTENTION
TO CONTINUE COVER OBJECTS AND ENDEAVOUR
ARRANQE RECOVERY BY SURFACE VESSEL FOR
EXANINATION PD INDICATIONS ARE LOCAL
ISLAND VESSEL WILL BE IN VICINITY IN NEXT
THIRTY HOURS PO WILL KEEP YOU INFORHED

CONFIDENTIAL



RNZAF—683

KESSAQE FROM TOFUA 1 ftOATINQ YEUOtf BOXES \ WITH
WHITE HOkN SUHTED IN FOSITION 1940 SOUTH 1F602
WEST Pd 1 BOX 3 F££T SQUARE OTHIK 2 BOXES 12 INCHES
BY 10 INCHES AU SECUftEB TOQEtHER AND AfPEAR TO BE
£NV||.OPEd IN LAROE QUANTITY OF PuLYTHENE PD TOFUA
DID NOT RETRIEVE BOXES BUT SOME PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN
FROM 30 YARDS DISTANCE PD BOXES VISIBLE FOR 3 HILES
FROH 90 FEET AND APPEARED TO BE HADE OF LIGHT
MATERIAL PD LAUTHALA BAY DISPATCHING AIRCRAFT AT
121619Z FOR AREA PD WILL ADVISE FURTHER

CON.F/DEN7TAL
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• AFTEA o'n 14/1-/61

HrJ,2"6I

l.ll am

1*15 am

1*18 am

1*25 am

3 •25am

1.35 am

1.37 am

i • 42 am

2,1 am

2,3 am

2 ,3 am

2,15 am

2,30 am

radio call from car 463, Constable ED :0KD3 . Reports
sefeing a green fl--?re or rocket in the region of Colonial
Knob, Also seen by anotlier- motorist in the area. Seen
from Johnsonville,

Constable I i’KEI'*
j

/'/ha.rf Police, contacted Beacon Hill—
no report s-no ships in the area.

Constable LBIE3, Central Police, contacted Wellington
radio. Notiiing reported to tiiem.

Mr EDE
, Colonial Knob, contacted. He tiad been asleep and

nad sighted nothing, Making a visual search of the area.

Car 463 and car 358 making
Makara and 358 Titalil Bay;

search of coastline. (463

Beacon Hill report a plane in an ?rea 3.3W. of them.

^ivil Aviation contacted. They cannot sight alleged plane,
i<o reports from the Colonial Knob area , Latt plane left
Aellington for Christchurch at jl.45 pm ^rd landed 4t
Christchurch at 1,15 a m.

’
Colonial Knob, thinks that 'he can see a small green

light out to sea behind Mana Island,

Const'bie AITKEN, V/harf Police, reports Beacon Hill
^®^i^ttely sighting plane over the Crango—rongas flying
toward Wellington, (Beacon Hil] 'phone 18.066)

Civil Aviation still have no report of any aircpft in the
area, (Phone 71.349)

I^r WE Colonial Knob, lost sight of alleged light, Thought
that it could possibly nave been s ship well out to sea.

Car 353, Constable FLY. H, can sigiit nothing in the Titahi
^ay-Pukerua Bay area.

Car 46o r^eports no trace at '*akara beach or vicinity.

lUp -to ^am no ifurther information was r.eceived that would
assdat ...in e stablishinjg lif jlight seen w as a fiLap?e or rocjke^
nor any information .as tp any person in distress,.*,
XJons'taJrle .R„.!EIdBioiids has yet to submit a report on original
sighting of .flare,

' ^ -
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ION

RNZAP MESSAGE

REClIVED by

SECURE MEANS ROUTlNb
PRECEDENCE

From:

NZJSH VASHlNqrOH

Registry File No.
j j

Station Serial No...???/®

DTG: 1219UZ
To:

RNZAPKQ WELUNQTON
Info:

Distribution

Action Information

D OF iNT

2,500 padj/4/60—21255 W

NO UNCLASSIFIED REPLY ACiWN liOPY
AI29 SEPTENSER 12

HAVE RAD REQUEST PROM DOCTOR CLIFTON EULYETT OF NZ
DEFENCE SClEKrtPIC G0MHiTI|l UHO ATTENDED RECENT
STHPOStUM ON ttlTEORS CONi^CIED BY USA# AND
SHITRSONlAi iHSTtTOTE# HE PifSENTlD FIpCR *AD$ENCE
OF INFNA red FROM METEOR TRAILS** ME NON REQUESTS
UE ENDfiVOUR OBTAIN PUBLICATION IT DOCTOR ARTHUR
EAMtROuTTY 'INFRA RED RE-ENTRY RADIATION* NHICH IS
RELEYANT to norm DONE IN MZ AND FORWARD IT TO
RNZAFNQS FDN MIS USE. PUBLICATION IS CLASSIFIED
Mtftif fii’QUEST AUTHORITY TO PROCEED AND NAEI FONMAL
APPROACH FOR PUBLICATION ON YOUR BEHALF

CONFIDENTIAL
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Prom

To

Date

Ref.

RNZAP Station Woodbourne

Air Department Wellington (Attention D of I)

30 June 196I

C 7/AIR

REPORT ON PHBHOMEKON OBSERVED IN WAIRATI VAT.T.-RiY : QBSiilRVER
FLT LT B. HILDRPTH

1 . Forwarded herewith Is a report of an ahservatlon made
by Pit Lt Hildreth on 6 June 1961. Following the Incident,
Pit Lt Hildreth claims to have suffered severe pain In the
eyes, a fact which he reported to the Medical Officer. A
culture was taken and forwarded to the Walrau Hospital for
analysis.

2. The Commanding Officer has this day received the medical
report and has advised that Pit Lt Hildreth's eye cendibtion
was related to an infection as opposed to any other cause,

3» Plight Lieutenant Hildreth's report is precise. It
is unsubstantiated by other reports but the time of day may
account for this,

4* The report is therefore forwarded for evaliiiation.

ML

(C.M. JENNINGS) Pit Lt
for Group Captain Coimnanding
RNZAP Station Woodbourne

©T-OO
V

CONFIDENTIAL
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CONFIDENTIAL
“

REPORT ON A PHENOMENON OBSERVED IN THE WAIBAU gATJ.~RY

ylfi!
REPORT BYr Plight Lieutenant B. HILDRETH '

DATE OP OBSERVATION: 6 JUNE I96I

TIME: 0245M

PLACE: RENWICKTOWN

POSITION: 41 ° 30 ' 50*'S 173° 50'E

ATMOSPHERIC CONDITIONS : TEIjIPSRATURE LOW (below PP)

SKY : CLOUDLESS

WIND : NIL

MIST : NIL

NO MOON OR STREETIAMPS

STARRY SKY

DIRECTION OP OBSERVATION: DUE NORTH (GEOC) FIXED BY STAR3IGKT PROM
SOUTHERN CROSS AFTER OBS.

ANGLE TO ZENITH: (FIRST OBS.) 45° APPROX

ANGLE TO ZENITH: (LAST OBS. )
10° APPROX

DURATION : 3 MINUTES (APPROX)

ESTUvlATED DISTANCE PROM OBSERVER; 2.5 to 3.0 MILES. (Estimated from
distance to northern hills)

APPEARANCE: A BRIGHT OPALESCENT GREEN DISC TENDING TOWARDS
TUHQOISE-BLUE THOUGH DOMINENTLY GREEN.

SIZE OP DISC: DIFFICULT TO ESTIIAATE BUT DIAMETER CALCULATED AS SLIGHTLY
LESS THAN PULL MOON

LUMINOSITY: SIMILAR TO ARC-WELDING SEEN AT CLOSE QUARTERS.

ASSOCIATED PHENOMENA: DISC SURROUND® BY GREENISH MIST V/HICH MOVED
WITH IT. VAPOUR TRAIL: NIL SOUND ; NIL
EMITTED LIGHT SUFFICIENT TO BRIEFLY ILLUMINATE A
STATIONARY OBJECT (MOTOR VEHICLE)

DIRECTION OF MOTION OP PHENOMENON: VERTICALLY DOWN^WARDS. MOTION
’/VHEN FIRST OBSERVED NIL BUT MOVEMENT COMMENCED APPROX.
10 SECONDS LATER.

SPEED OP DESCENT; SLOW (Approximating speed of artificial satellite)

GENERAL: PHENOMENON DESCENDED SLOWLY TO APPROX. ANGLE DP 20° to
ZENITH WHEN MOTION STOPPED. HILLS BECAME APPARENT
BEHIND PHENOMENON DUE TO GLOW. MOTION DOWNWARDS
RECOMMENDED ALMOST IMMEDIATELY AND PHENOMENON DISAPPEARED.

ESTIMATED POSITION OP DESCENT: WAIRAU RIVERBED.

(B. HILDRETH)
WOODBOURNE Pli^t Lieutenant
6 JUNE 1961

^iFlDENTIAL
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FROM
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date:

REF»

i
COKPIDEH^TIAL

I

' ROYAL NEW ZEALAND AIR FORCE

RNZAF Station Y/igram FILE
Air'. Department Wellington

/a/l9(/.

10 March 61

Y/IG. 043/2/AIR

S IGHTING OF UITIDENTIPIED OBJECT

1 . Reference is made to Air Department letter
244/10/1 dated 7 March 1961 requesting any further

"

possible information on the report forwarded from
Wigram on 20 February f96I

•

2. The second Devon on the navigational trip in
question was flying the same route as the aircraft
which made the ’’sighting’^ and approximately 6 miles
behind. About the time Pg Off Ragg and crew made
their sighting the crew of the second Devon, Plying
Officer Dalziell and P/s Sig Karauria saw an oi^ect
some miles in front of them .-which, as* they were half
expecting to see the other Devon, they took to be
thft aircraft. However, a few moments later they
could no longer see the aircraft and because of the
falling night and distance involved they thought
.nothing further of it.

#

„ ... -

(sTMTliOFHO^Vg Cdr
for Group Captain, Commanding
RNZAF Station Y/igram

ft
CONFIDENTIAL

:ONFIDENTIAl



CONFIDENTIAL

Air D^artment, Wellington

RNZAP Station, Wigram

7 March I96I

244/10/1

SIGHTING OF UNIDENTIPIED OBJECT

1, Reference your letter C43/2/AIR dated 20 Pehruary I96I and
the aasoclated reports hy Pg Off Ragg and Sgt Cowan.

2. It has not as yet been possible to make a complete eyaluation
of this incident owing to the non—receipt of any other reports
of slghting/s at or about the same time.

3* In Sgt Cowan’s report, he states that "on arriral back at
base the incident was mentioned by one of the other Devon crews,
who attached no significance to the sighting"

»

4* Should the member/s of the other Devon referred to be able
to thTOw any further light on the incident, it is requested that
any infomation or opinion they provide be forwa 3?ded to this
Headqoairters •

for Wing Commander
Director of Intelligence

CONFIDENTIAL



cA3/2/AIR

CONFIDENTIAL

ENZAF Station

VVigram

1 4 Petiruary 1 96I

U.F,0. SIGKTDTG

Sir,’

I have the honour to report that on the night of
31 Jan 61 , I was engaged on a navigation exercise entailing a
flight at 7000’ from Y/igram to the Oamaru area, North to Conv/ay
river mouth, and hack to base. The forecast for the route was
clear skies and light winds, and this was the weather
encountered throughout the exercise, A noticeable feature
initially was the impressive s\inset, and rather unusvial
light, up until approx. 2100 hours. As we approached our
first turning point at Orari, my signaller Sgt Cowan, drew
my attention to traffic ahead, approaching very swiftly and at
apJ>rox our altitude, I was prepared to take avoiding action
Y/hen I realised that the object had slowed, and as \ye watched,
it appeared to hover about 5 - 600 yards away, remaining there
fully thirty secohds before moving off extremely (juickly to
the South-west, Nearing Waimate, 25 minutes later, a further
sighting was made of the object, this time a considerable distance
to the west, but still in the area where it initially disappeared.
The flight continued normally and without further incident
back to Wigram,

2. The first sighting of the U.P.O. was at 205l4l(', and at
this time the ground below was blanketed in near darkness,
vifhile above, a broad, bright orange band behind the hills, the
sky was quite light. The object approaching was a dark
silouette and was at first, obviously moving towards us very
quickly indeed. The rate of grov/ing then became difficult-
to discern before we realised it had stopped right in front
of us. There r/ere no lights to be seen on the object, and
although the shape of it v/as obvious, its edges were not
sharply defined. It was basically cigar shaped with a
convex protrusion sited centrally on top. At one stage there
appeared to be a two legged ’undercarriage’- attached in the
down position, A short period of time elapsed, during which
we did not appear to gain on the object, and then it moved
a short distance to the v/est before accelerating at a phenomenal
rate to the S.V/., maintinaing straight and level until v/ell
over the hills and almost out of sight, irtien it again moved
VYest, this time apparently losing altitude. During the second
sighting, the object ’flew’ three different headings before
disappearing again and was probably at a lower altitude. At no
stage did it appear to banlc, and changes in direction v/ere
effected instantly,

3* The length of time allov/ed for our observations was
sufficient to enable us to discuss the possible nature of the
subject. My first thought as I prepared to take evasive action
was of a DG3 although this was quickly discotmted. Sgt Cowan
and myself discussed the possibility of meteorological phenomena.

The Commanding Officer
HNZAP Station
Y/IGRAM

/ Canberra . . .

.

CONFIDENTIAL
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TO

date:

REF*

Cq^I'^IDE^TTIAL

CONFIDENTIAI
ROYAL NEW ZEALAND AIR FORCE

RNZAF Station V/igram

Air Department Wellington

20 Fe^bruary 1 961

V/IG : C43/2/Air

r*n.z.a.f._S6a

UITIDEL'TTIFIED FLYILTG OBJECT

1 . Attached are two reports covering the sighting ox

an unidentified, flying object in the Timaru area., during
the late evening of 31 January 1 961 , The sightings were
made by Plying Officer Ragg and his Air Signaller Sergeant
Cowan, fro.m a Devon aircraft, whilst on a night cross
country navigation training flight*.

2, There is no reason to doubt the veracity of the
reports - both Ragg and Cowan are responsible aircrew
members. Indeed perhaps the most unusual aspect of the
case was their reticence in making known the ' sighting’
on return to base for fear of possible ridicule; it was
not until some days later that the matter came to
official notice,

3* Ragg has been questioned closely, but apart fro-m

being quite definite as to the evidence of his senses
he seems to be just as mystified as are his superiors.

Group Captain Commanding,
RITZAP Station Wigram,

CONFIDENTIAL
CniTPTDT^lT^TTAT,



crav?i:'0';y'^'?iAL

CONFiDE^J HAL
p/p

IMliAP Station

;IGBAK

1 5 Pe"bruary 1 ^S^

n.P.O. SIGPVIKG

Sir,

I (irve the honoiir to i-erjort that on the evening of

3^ January 1 961 an unidentified object was sighted bjr the

crew of Devon 1 807

•

2, My ovm. observations concur with those of Pg Off Hagg
in that I originally thought the object v/as an aircraft on_a

collison course and i*e'-orteci this informa.tion to the Captain,

livents tlien follO’.''ed s.s detailed in Pg Off l^agg’s report.

5. I v/oulc definitely state thiat the object seen was under

positive control and capa.ble of extremely ra.pid course cha.nges

without deviating from straight and level flight. It appeared
to be about the size of a DC-5 cigar shaped with a_ small

cockpit in a central position on tve top surface. Although
siliioutted against a bright evening sky the outline was not

clearly defined but slightly distorted around the edges. On .

arrival back at base the incident was mentioned by one of^ the
j

other Devon crews who attached no significance to the sighting

I feel I cannot add any further information than that given

in Pg Off Ragg’s report.

I have the honour to be,
Fjir,

Your obedient Servant,

(..K.COhAir)
Sergeant Sirmaller

The Commanding Officer
PlfZAP Station
'7IGRAM

CONFIDEH
nm’i?TDEwyiAij
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CON F 1D ENT IAL
-2-

C*>n‘berra, x'oreifvn body on our aircra:- t, or reflections ^ and
both noted the time of Girhting. V/e closed our eyes, looked
away ^iid hack eaain, moved our heads, ;^aid I moved the aircraft
slirrht3.y from our course v/hile the objects remo.ined apparentD.y
motionless ahead, I was about to call a Devon follov/ing
2-5 minutes behind me when the object moved off, so I
abandoned the call intending to mention the incident on
completion of the exercise, hov/ever I concluded that the
object was definitely solid, and did not exiiibit conventional
flight characteristics.

I have the honour to be.
Sir

Your obedient Servant,

(Gt.V/.RAGO. )

Flying Officer

,
*

»

)ENT!AL
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5TAT5I.BI1T M4D.1: BY ^3 F.3. -Tn

OLD R!i!iT''.'igK: P.OAD, BLSTH3IK, TO C-ROUF

OAFTAPT A.P. GABTSFORD OH rOI-TDAY,

1^th JULY 1959 .

It v/as about 25 to 6 this morning when I switched on the

cowshed light and walked out across the paddock to bring in the

cows. When I got about half v/ay across the paddock, I noticed

a green light above me in the clouds, - There v/as complete <

low cloud cover, and while I was looking at it wondering what

this green light was, I saw an oval shaped object appear from

which two green beams shone straight down. They were

definite lights. The object appeared to be coming down, and then

it sort of stop-jed, and I could see fiery orange jets round the

outside edge, X’hey went round and round, and s..smed to be rotating

opposite ways, ah, were travelling at a very high speed, but

appeared to slov; do\ n when the object stopped.

The green light came from under the bottom of the object and

diffused over a large area — approximate!;'"
. 50 yards. As soon

as I found myself enveloped in this peculiar green glo'o, I made

for some pine trees, having run from the centre of the paddock

to the shelter of the trees on the approach of the object.

I A

Jpom where 1 stood under the trees I could see this glassy

cov/1 over the top and I could also see two men In it* The rear

one stood up and appeared to lean forward and rest his hands on a

table, and appeared to be looking down bet;veen his hands. After

a second or two he sat back and the machine tilted and the orangy

lights stopped whirling. The men appeared to be encased in

silvery shiny suits from the waist upwards when the.y v;sre sitting.

Their 'leadgear seemed to be like divers helmets which glittered very

hrightl3
J^. They appeared to be normal sized people. One of the

men never moved at all. I could not see that the** ‘.vere carrjring on

any conversat ipii at all. J



When the object was hovering and I could see the two

men, the light inside seemed like ordinary electric light.

When I was half way across the paddock, I had my torch

switched on, but when I was enveloped in the green light I

could not See my torch light at all. The orange lights were very

bright, but the green light cut the orange light out completely

for a while.

The object appeared to hover for a few seconds, and then

with a high pitched whistle it took off straight up into the

ski- and disappeared. After a while I was left in a whaft of

hot peppery air, or it smelt like pepper, 'Then the object had

gone, there appeared to be no difference in the surroundings.
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larZAF OFQ SIGHTING REPORT

The unidentified rcidar and visual sightings reported by aircraft smd

Ithe Air Traffic Control radeurs off the north east coast of the South Island

frecently, are the result of natural but unusual atmospheric phenomena.

I
This is the conclusion arrived at in the Air Force's just completed

|investigation into the sightings.

Before arriving at his ^oncltisions, the Investigating officer

interviewed all the principte witnesses involved in the sightings on the

nights of 20 and 30 December, He also worked closely with the Depcurtment

of Scientific and Industrial Research , the Civil Aviation Division of the

Ministry of Transport* and the Meteorological Service.

His report reveals that during the months of December and early 0
January* atmospheric conditions over Hew Zealand were conducive to freak

effects on radar and light waves. Also* the planet Venus was rising in the .

eastern sky early in the morning* and at this time of the year is unusually

bri^^t in appearance. (9

It was also revealed that for SOTie time the Wellington Air Traffic

|control radar has been giving spurious returns off the eatst coast of the

South Xslzmd. '

- 0

Over the period more than 50 Japanese squid boats sailed from

prellington to a position 120 miles off Banks Peninsula.

I
Hot only would the squid boats give a good source of radeur return

I

whilst in treuisit to the squid fishing grounds* but they generate a very

large amount of light when fishing at night. Each boat generates about

200$kilowatts of light to attract squid to its lures* and this light source

cannot be discounted as a cause of some of the visual sightings.



- The investigating officer also speculates that lights seen in the

:izurence River mouth could have come from trains or vehicles travelling
—

' r !

ilong the coast, and affected by unnsiial atmospheric reflections and

‘efractions. @

There is no evidence to connect the many radar and visual sightings

n the Clarence River and the larger lights seen to the east. ^

A Ministry of Defence spokesman said the Ministry was completely

latisfied there %?ere no unexplained physical objects in the skies at the

Ime of the sightings.

The lights were almost certainly from surface or planetary sources

.ffected by atmospheric reflection, refraction and distortion.

Radar sets are known to be subject to spurious returns, and it was

igniflcant that on the occasions the large light was being filxned by a

elevision team on board the Argosy freighter, neither Christchurch or

'ellington radars reported any related visual sightings on their screens.

The spokesman said that the Ministry of Defence was not specifically

harged with formal responsibility for investigating so-called unidentified

lying objects in peacetin^. However, the Ministry does take an active

nterest in all such reports and within the limitations of its resources,

onducts investigations as necessary.

Commenting on some media speculation that the country was defenceless

gainst air httack, the spokesman said that Hew ZecJ.and did not have

complex air defence system, comprising sophisticated radar equipment

nd a force of missiles and interceptor ai.rcraft.



The recently announced Defence Review explains that over the next

Bcade at leasts a physical threat to New Zealeind's security, by sea

r from the air, is so remote that expenditure of funds on s:-.

ophlsticated air defence equipments could not be justified.

No costing of a comprehensive air defence systent:for New Zealand

ad been done, but the Defence spokesman said that the bill would be

tiormous and well beyond current resource levels.

The Defence spokesman concluded by saying that the Ministry totally

iscounts the possibility of visits to New Zealand, and particulaurly

o the cireas of the country where the recent reports have suggested, of

lien aircraft or other flying loachines. It also categorically discoitnts

ny suggestion that air activity of any kind has tadcen place which poses

ay threat to New Zealand's security. Defence does not share the view of

hose, who believe we are visited from outer space, or covertly by the air—

raft or machines of potentially unfriendly nations.
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Air 59/3/5 11th January 1979

REPORT ON UNIDENTIFIED VISUAL ilND

RADAR SIGHTINGS EAST COAST SOUTH ISLAND

DECEMBER 1973

Introduction '

1« On the nights of 20/21 December 78 and 30/51 December
78 Wellington ATC Radar, and the crews of SAFE Argosy aircraft
(both visually and on radar) made many unidentified sightings
off the east coast of the South Island. The first sightings
gave rise to much publicity by the media and eventual involvement
of the RITZ.AF when it was decided to conduct an Orion survei 11 ?inoe
of the area on the night of 2/3 January 79* At that time it was
decided to start a Defence investigation and this report is
submitted in accordance with DCAS instructions to provide a reoort
on the events surrounding the various sightings.

^

Air Staff was first advised by Civil Aviation Division
of Ministry of Transport (CADMOT) of these events mid-morning 21
December 78. Historically, Defence has adopted a 'lov/ profile*
in connection with reports of unidentified sightings. Thus
CADMOT has not normally reported unusual sightings to Defence.
However, because of the number and nature of reports on the night
20/21 December 78. the Director of Civil Aviation specifically
instructed his staff to advise Defence. On the basis of the infor-
mation received Air Staff decided that should any further similar
instances occur we would, if possible, carry out an investigation
by the most appropriate aircraft available over the Christinas
period. CADMOT were advised to contact the Defence Duty Officer
in the event of any more sightings. As it transpired the memor-
andum from CADMOT Head Office to the ATC Centre was not delivered,
thus the events of 50/51 December 78 were not reported to Air
Staff until the next day.

5.
^

Other .Government agencies, notably DSIR and HZ Meteor-
ological Services, are conducting their own investigations and
have provided relevant input to this report. The report is
confined to the events of 21 and 51 December 78. It does not
take into account the film made by TV1 on 5 January 79 which is
now being examined by DSIR and will most probably prove to be a
film of Venus and Jupiter rising.

• When interviewing witnesses it was pointed out to them
that this was not a Judicial enquiry. The credibility of
witnesses’ statements was taken at face value. Hov/ever, witnesses
were not necessarily interviewed separately because it was con-
sidered that, with a fairly emotive issue such as ’TJFOs', corrob-
oration was best achieved, by interviewing observers of the same
events together.

/Events 20/21 . .

.
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Events 20/21 December 78 (Refer Chart at Annex A)

On 20/21 December 78 there were two SAFE Argosy flights
from '.Yoodbourne to Christchurch one of which proceeded to Dunedin
and terminated, and the other returned to Woodbourne, The first
aircraft departed Woodbourne 210110 NZDT. At 0159 when south-bound to . Christchurch the aircraft captain was asked by Wellinp-tonKaaar to check the Clarence River area because Wellington ATC
was receiving radar returns from there. The crew observed lightsat low level that could possibly have been off the Clarence River
mouth but when the aircraft was about 50 miles north the lights
appeared to go out or disappear. During this neriod Christchurch

visible and the sky was clear. Later in the morning (0406)
aircraft was northbound the crev; was again requested to

check the area^because Wellington Radar was again picking up radar
rewurns in that vicinity. The aircraft crew confirmed that lightswere visible to seaward and the crew got the impression of the
lights making rectangular patterns at irregular frequency. The
lights had a beam appearance rather than .a point source apoeararce
and seemed to turn away rather than' turn off. One light anpeared
to illuminate the surface of the water and the aircraft captain-

that the source of the light could have been at about
1,000 feet. However, it is the reporting officer's opinion thatfrom the aircraft's height (14,000 feet) it would not be possibleto oudge accurately the height of lights below the aircraft.
One possibility is that the aircraft captain was observing lights

trains because the main road and railway run naralleland very close to the coast for some miles in this area. However,
sightings could have beenproduced by four, or five helicopters and the whole thing was 'quiteundramatic . The likelihood of such extensive aeronauticalactivity has not been confirmed by any reports received from thePolice or local inhabitants. In fact, no reports have beenreceived and the Police do not have any interest in the area.

6. The second aircraft, which departed Woodbourne at 0515.as^ed by Wellington Radar to look at the Clarence River^u«h area because Wellington was picking up radar returns there,^at aircraft crew did not observe anything in the region eithervisually or on radar.

iJivestigations and scientific observationcarried out by DoIR proves conclusively (in the reporting officer'sthat Wellington SRE Radar does give anomalous .radar
the east coast off the South Island. This was rrovedby DSIR observation of tne Wellington radar 8/9 January 79 and

photographs of the radar presentation throughout
‘ three field parties were stationed ataiong the east coast with radio communications toControl Centre. On several occasions during the nio-htwhen many large returns were painting on 'Wellington Radar the

coast could see nothing either in the air or onrne sea in the positions passed to them by the Radar Controller.

/Furthermore
r'

D ccxD ir'Tcn



Furthermore, from discussions with two or three controllers it '

is evident that the ?<ellington SEE has for several months been
giving anomalous radar returns in the Clarence area and south
of Wellington. It is possible that this could be caused by
a modification that was recently made to the radar head at
Wellington depressing it one degree. DSIE scientists are following
up this possibility and their findings should be available in due
course. - •

8.
^

There is no evidence to suggest that there was any
clandestine activity in the vicinity of the Clarence River mouth.
It is possible however that surface vessels could have been in
the area with or without navigation lights but it is doubtful
that such vessels could have given rise to the visual observation
made by the aircraft crew. The fact that Wellington Radar 'keyed'
both aircraft captains to look for objects in the Clarence area
might well have induced observations from the air which might or
might not have been related to the Wellington Radar returns.

9.
_

Prom information supplied by DSIR, the NZ Meteorological
Services, and astronomers, it is evident that during this period,
and indeed for the last month or so, atmospheric conditions have
been conducive to freak propogation of radio and light waves.
Thus it is possible that the lights observed by the aircraft captain
could have been produced by ships ’• lights reflected or refracted
from afar. Such anomalous propogation (ducting) could also give
rise to spurious radar returns. Note: The reporting officer has
Just received (1155 NZDT) a report from Auckland that ATC has
issued a NOTAM that Auckland Radar is giving spurious returns caused
by atmospheric conditions.

10.
^ ^

During the period that the Wellington Radar Controller
was in dialogue with the aircraft captains about radar returns in
the Clarence area the radar was also tracking a steady return on
a track of IhO (M) which started at Wellington, proceeded to 30
miles and then, with less consistent radar returns, tracked out to
60 miles where it became stationary for 55 minutes. It then moved
west and appeared to 'track* the second southbound Argosy at about
0528. The Wellington Radar Controller alerted the captain that
there was a strong radar return about 25 miles to the port of the
aircraft. The aircraft crew observed on that bearing a very bright
light which they variously describe as a bright orb, pear shaped
with a reddish tinge that then turned white. Fi*om the aircraft
the object appeared to be stationary by visual observation but by
the aircraft radar appeared to track the aircraft. The light
appeared to be very close - less than ten miles. Although the
aircraft radar return and the visual observation of the light were
on more or less the same bearing the crew cannot confirm that the
range was coincident. It is significant that within a few minutes
of the crew's observation, Venus was rising on a bearing that
coincided with_ their visual observation. DSIR optics , "physics

,

and meteorological eicperts have confirmed that prevailing atmos-
pheric conditions might well have produced most unusual but not
unknown phenomena that could have made Venus appear large

,
bright

and orange. There is a plethora of astronomical information that
describes this phenomenon. Thus it is highly probable that the
aircrew's observation was an unusual view of Venus.

RESTRICTED- .(r
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The radar returns observed on the aircraft radar might
have been caused by a natural return by a ship or perhaps could
have been anomalous returns caused by the prevailing atmospheric
conditions. During the period 19-28 December 78 some 50
Japanese squid boats sailed from Wellington to the area of the
Mernoo Bank (120 miles east of Banks Peninsula), These vessels
departed Wellington in groups of about 10 and their track to
their fishing grounds is almost identical to the radar track
plotted by Wellington radar. While there is no cohclusiye proof
that these vessels could have caused the fairly steady trace
observed by Wellington it is a fact that during the period of all
these observations there was no shortage of shipping in the area.
Furthermore, once in position and fishing, the squid fleet would
have produced an intense light source which coupled with prevailing
meteorological conditions could have been responsible for many and
varied reflected or refracted light images. (Each boat puts out
about 200kw of light.)

'12, A further observation (whi-ch has not been reported by
the media) was made by the crew of this the same Argosy when the
aircraft was some 50 miles north east of Christchurch. The
captain observed five consecutive blips on the aircraft radar which
over a period of five seconds traced a pattern towards the aircraft
and then veered off very sharply to its port. Simultaneously the
co-pilot observed a flashing white light (which looked like a
strobe light) describing the same sort of path. For the brief
period that the returns were received on radar the object must
have been travelling at about 10,800mphl This sighting, above
all others during the night

, caused the crew considerable consterna-
tion! It is possible that such a phenomenon could be produced
by a meteor which are not unknown at this time of theyear. A
further possible explanation could be that the effect was caused
by a ‘double bounce' radar contact produced by ducting. It is
note-worthy that an RNZAF Orion crossing Cape Palliser on 9 January
78 at I 652 ITZDT observed a radar contact at I 5 miles moving fast
towards the aircraft. There was no cloud and no surface contacts
visible. The radar return crossed the aircraft's track one mile
ahead, but there was no visual sighting. The closing speed was
calculated at 1 ,000mph thus the object itself was travelling at
some 650 mph. CPHQ staffs have considered the possibilities and
assess that the radar return could have been of an object 200
miles north of NZ (perhaps cloud) with freak propogation giving
rise to the radar observation made in the aircraft. But for
knowing that a Defence enquiry was under way OPHQ would not normally
have considered it necessary to pass on this information.

15 . A further sighting on the 20/21 December 78 was made by
the Orderly Officer and Duty Air Traffic Controller at RNZAF Ease
Woodbourne. At. 2350 the Orderly Officer saw what he considered
to be three lights of a Bristol Freighter three to four miles
from Woodbourne. However, as no aircraft could be heard and the
lights did not appear to get any closer he checked through binoc—
,^l3-rs and determined that the lights appeared to be going towards
^sllington. Of the three lights the middle one appeared as a
white beam pointing northward. The lights appeared to move upward

/and around

RESTRICTED



RESTRICTED

-5-

and around in a rectangular pattern but at random speed. He
observed the lights for about 50 minutes. The bearing from
V/oodbourne was about 080° (M) ,

i.e.., towards Cape Campbell.
At one stage the lights appeared to 'rush forward' but generally
over the period seemed to move northward and eventually fade.
In comparative terms the observer considered that the lights'
pattern looked like somebody 'spotlighting'. The Duty Air
Traffic Controller observed the same lights from the, control
to7/er balcony. His impression was that the lights comprised
one bright orange light and two less intense white lights.. The
large light appeared to remain stationary while the other two
seemed to move north, A shaft of light periodically appeared
to 'beam down' from the white lights at about 40° in a northerly
direction. Using binoculars apparently had no enlarging effect
on the lights,' This could indicate that the lights were at
a great distance from the observer and not in Cook Strait as he
imagined. This thesis is supported by the fact that on checking
with Tellington Radar the Wcodbourne observer was advised that
the radar was painting five targets in the Clarence area but no
mention was made of any returns in Qook Strait. It is highly
improbable that the radar returns and the visual observations were
in any way connected.

14, The reporting officer awaits a copy of the taped conver-
sation between the Wellington Radar Controller, the aircraft and
the Woodbourne observer and in addition the Woodbourne observer
is preparing a sketch map showing bearings, etc, in more detail,
7!hen these two pieces of evidence are available they may shed
more light on the occurrence!

Summary

15. It is the reporting officer's opinion that almost all
the sightings made 20/21 December 78 can be e:^lained by natural
but unusual phenomena. -There were atmospheric conditions that
could have produced unusual visual and radar returns. There
is no doubt that Wellington SRE was (and still is) giving spurious
radar returns in the area under surveillance. With some of the
visual sightings of 'beams' of light it is only possible to
speculate on possible causes. On-going investigation by DSIR
scientists and the reporting officer may help to clarify this
in due course. Perhaps the most difficult aspect to explain
away is the apparent concern - even apprehension - of the aircrews
involved in the sightings. At present they do not seem to be
prepared to accept the fact that they might have observed Venus,
Thankfully, hov/ever, neither do they believe that they saw a visitor
from outer space! Perhaps when more scientific evidence is
gathered their minds will be set at rest.

Events 30/31 December 78 (Refer Chart at Annex B)

"iS, On 50/3'1 December 78 an Argosy on a routine flight (Taut

carrying the TV crew that made the film shown on Australian TV)
departed Wellington at 2546 to proceed Christchurch and then

• /return
. ’>
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return to ’Aoodbourne.

^7* -A-t OO'1 3 while climbing to ^1^,000 feet the aircraft
crew observed four to five lights -dose to the surface near , the
coast of the Kaikoura Peninsula (pos.'^ibly in the Clarence River
area but the crew were not sure and did not confirm with their
radar). On checking with Wellington ATC the crew were advised
that Wellington Radar had contacts 13 miles ahead of the aircraft
(these would have been off Clarence). The crew observed a
pulsing type of white light that looked like a helicopter search
light zooming on to the beach somewhere north of the Kaikoura
Peninsula. Again, it is difficult to explain the lights, short
of them being some anomalous type of reflection or refraction,
cars, or trains. However it is most probable that the Wellington
Radar returns were spurious.

At 0018 when the aircraft was about 10 miles north of
the Clarence River mouth, Wellington Radar advised the crew
that there was a strong radar return behind them. They orbited
and saw nothing. This was almost certainly a spurious radaT'
return.

19. At 0042 when the aircraft^ was about 10 miles 'northeast
of Motunau Island, Wellington Radar advised the crew that there
was a large radar target behind the aircraft that appeared on
the radar screen as a blip larger than the aircraft return and
appeared to be tracking the Argosy, The aircraft captain carried
out a. X6ft opbit but noitiior h.8 nor the first offiesr saw anything*
The crew did not refer to the aircraft radar and Christchurch
radar was not operating for ATC purposes at the time.

20, Just before crossing the coast near 7/oodend the crew
observed a white light on the starboard side of the aircraft and
Christchurch Radar advised that there was a target at three-o'clock
to the aircraft that 'moved off' when the aircraft was about
1.5 miles from touch down. No reports have been received from
inhabitants of the area of any unusual lights or aeronautical
activity. Thus, again, the natural explanation is that the light
and radar return were spurious possibly caused by some sort of
anomalous propogation.

interesting to note that while taxiing to dispersal
ooth the aircrew on the Argosy and the ATC officers in the control
tower observed lights to the right of Sugar Loaf Hill which seemed
to have the same pulsating characteristics as the lights observedearlier during the flight. The bearing of these lights wouldalmost certpnly coincide with the bearing of the squid fleet fromChristchurch and if the lights could be proved to be refracted
or reflected returns from the squid vessels much of the mvsterywould be solved I

*'

T ftJ
aircraft departed Christchurch on the 033^^hial.

^

When overhead Woodend both crew members observed alarge white light to the northeast. They also observed on theaircraft radar a very large target at 18 miles from the aircraft.
The crew cannot be positive that -the light and the- radar return

that was the appearance that they gave.
Slightly before these observations, the first officer had noticed
through thin cloud a light which he describes as having the
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appearance of a squashed orange. Eventually this light became
fully visible and measured against the thumb at arms length
appeared to be about two inches long^ that is^ a very large '

source of light. The crew observed this light for some minutes
while cruising at iJjOOO feet. Between 35 und 40 miles from
Christchurch the aircraft captain, of his own volition, turned
towards the light. This necessitated a 90° turn onto a heading
of about 125 at about 25 bank. The aircraft speed was 215
knots. The image on the aircraft radar moved to 10 miles from
the aircraft but the crew cannot say whether this was due to
their velocity or the movement of the radar return. The radar
image then stayed in the same relative position to the aircraftfor a few minutes (as if it were 'backing up' at the aircraft's
speed). At this stage the large light appeared to go above,
behind, and below the aircraft as the captain turned left toregain track and avoid further 'confrontation' with the object.’
This series of events occurred over a time frame of about 20
minutes. Throughout, Christchurch radar was working but reported
nothing. Wellington Radar had been observing the aircraft during
the period but did not report any unidentified radar contact inthat area.

23* The visual observation made by the crew is consistentwith ^ unusual view of Venus. The bearing of the observation
coincides with the point at which Venus would have been visible.However, this, observation was made at about 0225 and Venus did

0328. Nevertheless, DSIE scientists haveadvised that with_ super refraction it would be possible to seethe planet some time before it's actual rising and if it wereseen it would have the appearance that the crew described* Thelast effect of the light passing above ^ below and behind the
explained by an astronomical phenomenon known

as the troublesome layer'. In the prevailing conditions with
a marked inversion above about 10,000 feet, and fairly strongwesterly winds with standing waves on the leeward side of the

layer can take on a marked wave form. Thus
at the time that the light performed its convolutions around
the aircrafb it is possible that the aircraft was passing fromone side of the inversion layer to the other. The fact that
the light was no longer visible tends to support this thesis and
It IS most probable that the aircraft's radar return was spurious

of a ship, in view of the lack of confirmation of any othertargets in the area by the Wellington Radar.

24. As the aircraft approached Kaikoura two or three radarcontacts were noted on the aircraft radar at about ten o'clock
position. These would be consistent with the radar returnsWellington had noted in the Clarence area for most of the night -
and were almost certainly spurious.

Approaching Cape Campbell the aircraft captain observedwhat he thought was a fishing fleet off Cape Palliser. Thesemight well have been part of the squid fleet enroute south.

26. As the aircraft turned towards Blenheim the first officerobseped what appeared to be orange lights in the Nelson Bay areawhich appealed to move across the sounds towards Picton. No
can be offered for this observation but it has not

RESTRICTED /been confirmed
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been confirmed by any sightings made from the ground. The
aircraft landed at Blenheim at 0315»

Conclusions

27 . The foregoing report has been' compiled after interviews
with most of the principle witnesses involved with the sightings
20/21 and 30/31 December 1978, The SAFE pilots were most help-
ful to the' reporting officer in the very frank manner in which
they related their experiences and the time they spent in inter-
view. It is considered that the reporting officer should, as
soon as possible, informally debrief the SAFE aircrew involved
on the general tenor of the findings to date,

28. It is evident that because of the interest over these
sightings reports will continue to come in from various sources
and on-going investigations by DSIR and meteorological officers
will probably serve to correlate much of the information.
Nevertheless, it is considered that Defence should issue a PR
statement fairly soon in order to tone down much of the wild
speculation that has existed over recent weeks,

29 . In summary the reporting officer has made the following
findings

:

a. Dxiring the period of the observations, and indeed
now, atmospheric conditions over NZ are conducive
to freak propagation of radio and light waves.

b. Venus was rising in the eastern sky and at this
time of the year is unusually bright in appearance.

c. Wellington Radar has been giving spurious indica-
tions off the east coast of the South Island for
some time but over recent weeks anomalous returns
seem to have been more prevalent.

d. During the period an unusually large number of
vessels Cfche squid fleet) sailed from Wellington,
often at night, to position off Banks Peninsula.
Not only would these vessels provide a good source
for radar returns but the lights that they use
when fishing could explain some of the visual
sightings of unusual lights,

e. The reporting officer speculates that the observa-
tion of lights in the Clarence area might have
been caused by trains or cars,

f. The reporting officer is of the opinion that
the large number of unusual occurrences on

/the nights

J
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the nights in question made some aircrew and
air traffic controllers particularly respon-
sive to the various sightings.

g. .'There is no connection between the many sightings
in the Clarence area and the larger lights seen
to the east (and which were the subject of the
much publicised TV films)*

h. Almost all the sightings can be explained by
natural but unusual phenomena. The few for
which the evidence to date is inconclusive may
well be explained in due course when current
investigations are completed.

Wing Commander
Director of Operations

RESTRICTED
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9 April 1979

nrs Cllsen ncCalluoif

Oaar nrs ncCalXuBt

Thank you for your letter of 4 April about the raquaats
yoa have been receiving for telaase of your inforaation about
UrO*a. I an happy to knou your view on the aatter. You nay rest
aaaured that this fliniatry will do nothing to release the
results of the enquiry conducted by Air Force without your
pamission* 1 have nade this point in response to enquiries I
have received fron a press and television Journalist. The sola
interest of the Ministry of Defence in this matter is to pro beet
your confidences and privacy arising out of your association with
Defence at the time the incident took place.

Yours sincerely.

(O.8.G. ncLean)
Secretary of Defence
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MUTUAL UFO NETWORK, INC.

203 Oldtowne Rd
Seguin Texas

78155 VSA

To:- Director Opperations,
Air Staff Head q^Uartera,
We11 Ingt 0n ,N . Z

,

Dear Sir,

Mutual VFO Network
Sectional S I Director

Harold J Knapman
PO Box 22638 High St

Christchurch NZ
Phone 527953

I am writing this request for any information the Airforce has

regarding UPOs.Any information I recieve will he garanteed confidential
02 will remain thus.The information is to he used for research perposses

only, on our computers etc. I have been in contact with Sqaudron Leader

:
SUnn at ,i/igram Airforce Base at CHCIi & I have passed on to him copies of

my files on Micro Film, plus a set of our Questionnairs which I no doubt

he has sent to your Headquarters. I would like if its possiahle to work in
'

with the Airforce to investigate & to exchange information on U?Os.

I have Investigated hundreds of sightings with the help of a very excellent

team of Proffesional people. I will he bringing my files up to date on the

micro films very shortly & will send to Squadron Leader Bunn the up to date

set of Pilms.I could quote if you like the case of Mrs Moreland 13 July, 1 959.

I

respect her request for confidentiality of her name etc. Our research team

is the only present one in H.S.that is investigating UPO sightings in a

scientific manner & we hope your Dept may help us in the future. ”/e also

have all available data on the Kaikoura sighting 1 978 - 79 , films, ATO tapes

etc,except the Airforce report. Thank you for your Attention, hope to hear

^Piil-J:pu soon.

Kindest Segards,
Harold J ICnapman,
Director MDPOIT IT.Z.

J- %n.a^

ifs

U

-i
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5 August 1983

Mr Harold 3 Knapman
Director PlUFON NZ
PO Box 22638 High Street
CHRISTCHURCH

Dear Sir*

«« Iir, 4 -I ilD? b
latter requaetlng information

on Unidentified flying Objects and to work with the RNZAFto inveetigato information and exchange information.

» n i.

RNZAFj as I explained In my letter to youof 15 October 1981, does not undertake Inwestigationa intothe sightings of Unidentified Flying Objects.

li. V!?®” a sighting is reported to the RNZAF itconsults wxth oohar Covarnroent agencies such as the CivilAviation, the meteorological Service and the 03IR in an
S^fort to eliminate obvious eauaes.

Your interest in assisting the RNZAF in this
matter is appreciated but as have said the RNZAF is not
involved in UFO invoatlgatione.

Yours faithfully,

(C.D. COU)
Squadron Leader
RNZAF Public Relations Officer



MUTUAL UFO NETWORK, INC.

103 Oldtowne Rd
Seguin Texas

78155 USA 27/8/83

To;- Sq.uai3roii Leader G.D.Cole,
KNZAP PuLlic Relations Officer,

c/- Chief of Air Staff,
Defence Headq.uarters,
Private Bag, Wellington.

Dear Sir,

I thank you for your letter 5 August 1983* on the req.uest of the

retrieaval of information of UPO*s. I may have misauoted in askirrg for

information of UPO*s,I reguest that, it should of been through the or

under the Official Information Act, If I handnt at the time Im sorry,

I wish to at this time reguest any information; leading to the release

of UPO data or Films, photos, eto,Under the Official Information Act.

r will look forwards to your reply soon.

Mutual UFO Network
Sectional S 1 Director

Harold J Knapman
VO Box 22638 High St

Christchurch HZ
Phone 527953

Air 39/3/3 PR.

Kindest regards,

Harold J Knapman,

S. I. Sect ional Director for,

IJIUFOH - N.Z.

<r

InKlale



M'S 39/3/3

14 September 1983

nr Harold 8 Knepman
PQ Box 22638
High Street
CHRISTCHURCH

Osar Sir«

Thank you for your letter of 27 August concerning
the release of information on Unidentified Flying Objects
under the Official Information Act*

Your latter does not specifjtvuhet information
you seek on UFOs,

Under the Act any request for information must
be for a specific subject. Once that request Is received
it will be reviewed and the daclsion reached on whether
or not that information can be released.

Of course charges are involved. These are 10c
reproduction fees for each copy in excess of 50 and $10
per half hour for research after the first hour.

Yours faithfully.

(C.D, COLE)
Squadron Leader
RNZAF Public Relations Officer



103 Oldtowne Rd
Seguin Texas 17/9/83
78155 USA

To:- Che If of Air Staff,
Defence Headguarters,
Wellington,

Dear Sir,

Thankyou for your reply to my 1 983 ,

Letter, In reply to your letter 14 Sept, I request the following information

If possible through the information act,/

Ln April 1954 several movie films were taken by civilians & turned over to

-he Airforce for examineation & report, if possible a copSre of that report
: Or some frame copies of the film.

)n Aug 18 ,1954,3 Snr WOO stationed at V/henuapai A.P.Stn saw a cigar shaped
>b 5 ect & reported it, an investigation was done, if possible a .copy of this

•eport,

uly 13*1959 Mrs P.Moreland Blenheim Disc shaped objectseen, Investigated by
he Airforef. A copy of the report please,

he BNZAP report of the Reconnaissance Flight Jan 2nd 1 979 Kaikoura ufos.

have no objections to paying for this material, as I said" in previouse
etters to you any information received from the Airforce is for my files

nly,for research. The wlttnesess vyill not hear from me or my collegues
Cl any form about their sightings,! do respect ther privacy,! do hope you

ill grant my request for research, hope to hear from you soon.

Kindest regards,

Harold J Knapman,

Director for 'vIUFOIT N.Z,

Mutual UFO Network
Sectional S I Director

Harold 1 Knapman
PO Box 22638 High Si

Christchurch NZ
Phone 527953

Air 39/3/3^



17 November 19J3

Mr B«J« Knapman o

P.O. Box 22638 .

High St
CHRISTCHORCH

Dear Mr xziajmiaxif

Thank you for yotur letter of 17 September in vhich -

you eought details of various OFO sightings, under the Official
Information Act.

Firstly, quite an amount of jresearch and investigation
has been done on your behalf but unfortunately we have .no i^cord
or copies of the 1954 movie films to which you refer. Neither
do we have a report or any information on the sighting that you
attribute to a SNCO at BN2AF Nhenuapai in Ai^ust 1954 . Me - - --

have also dieeked records held Jay the National Archives but ^

have bem unable to find any infoimaticHk iribieh may be of help
to you. >•,

Kith regiurd to ^e 1959 sighting by ‘Mrs F. Moareland*
I can advise that the report is confidential and an assurance
iras given to the witness by the Secretary of Defence, that the
Ministry of Defence would do nothing to release the> results of
the enquiry conducted by the BNZAF without her permission. The

^
^taess has been contacted and she has requested that her

;
' privacy be respected . and consequently the report will not be
made available.

, .

The BNZAF issued a Press Belease regarding the
'

'

-reported KaDcoura sightings in Dec 78/Jan 79 and a copy of
hhls is enclosed althou^ I feel sure that you will have a
copy of your own already.

QNite obviously I have he^ unable to give you
any substantial new information so although considerable time

effort has been spent in researching the background

/^terlal





AT NUKUNAU VERY BRIGiHT QREEN FIERY OBJECT WIJH RED TAIL CROSSED

OVER ISLAND EAST TO WEST AT HICH SPEED BELOW CUHOLUS CLOUDS

BURNINQ OUT TO SOUTHWEST APPROX ALTITUDE 30 DECREES. VISIBLE FOR

FIVE SECONDS IN DAYLIQHT AND UNLIKE A METERORITE UNQUOTE

BT
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OONFIBBNTIAL

CONFIDENTIAL
Prom ; R,H, Z.A.P. Station Woodtoume

To : Air Department, Wellington

Date : 9th March, 196O

Ref : WOOD. G, 7/AIR

SIQ-HTIHQ OP UHIDMTIPIED OBJBCT

1. Reference is made to this station’s letter S. 7/AIR
dated 25th August, 1959, and R.N.Z.A.P, H.Q. reply
224/10/1 D, of I. of the 1st September, 1959*

2. Attached is a copy of a statement received from
the seune person describing a further alleged sitting on
the 5th March, I960. A copy of a report from
Plt.Iit. C.M. Jennings who investigated the previous
incident is also attached. ^e reports are submitted
for evaluation*

3« The previous incident was the cause of considerable
publicity maeh of which was of a derogatory nature, due in
part to a press statement Issued by Mrs. Moreland* On
this occasion she has requested that the matter be treated
as confidential to the Service* Her wishes are being
respected, and unless instructions are received to the
contrary, it is not intended to pursue the matter further*

(Bncl* 2)

(A.P, GAINSPORD)
Group Captain, Commanding

R*H. Z.A. P . Station Woodbourne
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‘BREATH-TAKING

FLYING SAUCERS’
gYDNEY, Aug. 16.

—
“Flying saucers,” bathed in

a shaft of blue light and carrying “illuminated
men,” have been reported from New Guinea by an
Anglican priest, according^to 'the Sydney “Sun-
Herald.”Herald.

It said the priest, the Rev.
Father W, B, Gill, of Boianai
Anglican Mission, Papua,
claimed the '‘men” had waved
and exchanged signals with a
group of people.

In an account sent to Brisbane
and running to eight typed fools-

cape pages. Father Gill listed

incidents of “breath-taking act-
ivity“ by unidentified flying ob-
jects over mountain areas in-

land from Port Moresby, the
newspaper said.

They included sightings of a
fleet of up to eight flying objects,
including a “mother ship,“ ex-
change of signals Ihxim the
mother ship with 12 people ,at
Boianai Mission, and simultan-
eous sightings by a group of 38
people.

The “SunrHerald“ said the ac-
count gave detailed times,
nanaes of witnesses. and i

sketches of flying bbjectiin 'con-
centrated sighting on June 21, 26,
27, and 28 this year.

It quoted Father Gill’s account
as saying: “A group of 12
people, including myself, saw
a large flying object and two
smaller ones just after 'sunset.

Figures On ' Deck
‘I^Four figures appeared ^on top

of the large object, which seem-
ed ta be a mother ship. The
figures looked as though they
were doing something on the
top deck.”
The account continued: “One

figure seemed to be standing,
lookmg down at us. I stretchedmy hand above my head and
waved-.

.
To our surprise, the

figure did the same.
, “Another person and myself
,

waved both hands over our
< heads and all four figures seem-
j

ed to do the same.”
. Father Gill said that later, as
I

darkness descended, a torch
I was flashed and the' object ap-

j

parently acknowledged by mak-
!
mg several wavering motions
backwards and forwards. The
object then moved slowly to-
wards the -group on the ground,

halted, and the four figures went
below deck.
The “Sun-Herald” said Father

Gill claimed that altogether that
night there were four hours of
flying object activity—“at times
absolutely breath-taking.
“There is no doubt whatever

that they are handled by beings
of some kind,” he said.

Many Witnesses
He said that the large object

appeared to be the same as one
sighted the previous night by 38
witnesses, when it was clearly
visible and mostly stationary for
25 minutes.
The colour was dull yellow

when stationary and very bright
when moving, changing from
thin white to deep red and then
blue-green,
A shaft of blue light emanated

from the top of the object and
the “men” were illuminated
from the waist up, the news-
paper quoted the account as say-
ing.—N.Z.F.A, (Rec. 11am).

Woman Reports

Sigk^gs Of

Object Reported
Two people have communi-

cated with The Express stating
that they could conflim the
reported slghtbig by a Grove-
to^ wom^ on Friday night
of a green-coloured object
which travelled across the
western sky about 6,50 p.m.,

illuminating a large area
^und them. The Grovetown
woman told a reporter on
Saturday morning that the
object, about eight inches in
diameter, travelled from south
to north, and appeared mo-
mentahly as it c^e out from
behind a cloud and travelled

across an open space, to be
hidden again behind another
cloud:

This morning two persons who
had each ^decided, not to. say any-
thing about what they ' had seen
in case they were ridiculed, said
they ielt better aboiit what they
had seen when they found that
their reports had been corrobor-
ated, Each of these two people
spoke independently of the other
to The Express, and neither knfew
thftt the other had seen am object.

Howfever, they both gave an iden-
tical description to that reported
by the Grovetown woman.

SEie:N FROM RENWICK
One person, Mr G. H. Rogere|

who works at the RJI.Z,AJpJ
^jStation, Woodbourne, said he was
qoite relieved to $ee the report hi
S^tiirday's. Express about the
Grovetown woman’s sighting, as it

confirmed what he had seen. He
said’ he travelling along the
road' from the stpre at Behwick
to his home in Gee. Street; when!
the ground was., suddenly ilium-'
inated by a greenish light. He
looked up and saw an object the
shape of a b^, and about eight
inches in jjiameter, travelling,

acrp^ the sky in a northerly
direction. There was no sound!
from' the object.

Another person to observe the
object was Mr Gordon Western,
of Brancott Road. He had not In-

tended to say what he had seen
when approached by a reporter.

Mr, Vlfestern said he was waiting
oh the roadside outside Mr J. B.
Laidlaw's horne on Brancott Road!
where he resided, for a taxi to
arrive from Blenheim.

.
About

6.50 the ground and surroundings
fat a distance of about 100 ^ards
w^e Ihuminate^. . There was a
'^greenish-coloured’' object about
nine Inches ih diameter crossing
the sky to the west.
Mr Western. said he heard no

noise . from the object.

to

H srpr'1*'

nusual

Object In Sky
A Grovetown woman inquired

from The Express this morning

if reports had been received about

a flying object last evening. She

had seen something—something
which illuminated the‘ ground, and

she was certain other people must

have seen it. She said that

about 6.50 she and her son went

out to the front lawn to get the

paper. It could not be foUnd,

and her son went to get a torch.

‘Suddenly I realised I could .see

the giound, the paper lying almost

at my feet, the hedge and shrubs

in the garden,” she told a reporter.

It was a ^eenish light, she

added. Simultaneously a round

object about eight inches in

diameter caught her eye as it

moved at a moderate speed from
behind a dark cloud, across a clear

patch and behind another cloud.

The object was a bright green

colour and it was the light from
this that illuminated the ground.

When she saw the object it was
travelling from south to north at

an angle of about 60 degrees in

the we.stern sky.

So far no other reports of an

object being sighted last evening

have been received by The Ex*

5*Britain’s

ing SaucerFlyi
IT looks as if Britain has been

pipped on the post in market-

ing its Flying Saucer—the

experimental SRNl hovercraft

—for commercial purposes.

America’s Curtiss-Wright Cor-

poration said today their “air

car” will be available soon.
'

And, said an executive of the

firm, this hovercraft is “easily a

year ahead” of the Saunders-Koe

counterpart.

“We are ready to go into pro-

duction right away,” he said.

“Our prototype is on hand for

demonstration in our South Bend,
Indiana, headquarters any time

you like.”

The Curtiss-Wright “saucer,”

he explained, looks much like the

Saunders-Roe product, but works
on a different air cushion prin-

ciple.

“The whole of the underside
is open. It’s the difference be-
tween an electric fan and a jet.

“Our latest model is a SOOhp
vehicle. In its tests it has come
very close to 60mph.

i

“It carries four passengers. But
we are now workmg on a proto-
|type 'air bus’ with payloads of up
to 40 passengers.”
An advertisement published^ to-

/day claims the Curtiss-Wright
“air car” can skim at a height
of 6in to 12in “over land, wa^r,
swamps, or mud.”—Londqi
press Service, r;

axiu., wauc:!.,

Londoii Ex-



MORt<SGHTINGS OF
I OBJECTS REPORTED

Two people in the Lower Wai-
rau Valley, Marlborough, reported

sighting an unidentified object in

the early hours of Monday, Julyi

13. Mr Roy Holdaway, a farmerl

at Dillon’s Point, and a neighbour
jwho rises at 4.30 every morning toj

milk for the town supply, which
has to be ready at 7 o’clock every

morning, noticed the phenomenon.
The neighbour’s wife, hurrying

across the paddock at 4,40 a.m.,

glanced up and was aware of a

very bright light in the eastern

sky travelling in a horizontal posi-

tion from north to south. "Tmagin-

ing the sky as a dock face,” she

said, “the ^light ti-aveiled aerosol

from eight to four o’clock.” She^
told her family, but said nothing,

to other people because, she said,|

“there was one bright light and,

[where a jet leaves a trail of vap-

our, this left a trail of light and
even I have enough sense to know;;

that a light can’t trail. It was notj;

a star, nor a comet. As I watched,

the light went out as though it was
shut off.”

iriu

?AO

J
n£)

no{

JO

lus

Mr Holdaway woke about 4,30
]

,

to see a bright light through his,,

bedroom window. He lives near a',
j

corner and car lights usually illu-

minate his room, ”1 thought it
^

was a car coming from the east,”
,

J

he said. “Then I thought it was a '
'

Cunny colour for a car light, a
^

greeny colour, and much brighter

jthan car lights, and there was no '

hoise. It did not pass as car lights ^

do, and I could see it travelling! f

from easts to west towax'ds Blen-jl

heim.” 1

NELSON SIGHTINGS

j

On Tuesday night about 7.50

I

Mr N. Keesing and Mr E. Avery
I were sitting talking in a car at
’ the corner of Rutherford and
i
Examiner streets when their at-

tention was attracted by a bright
object low down in the southern

f
sky, directly over Nelson College
from where they were.

Thinking it might be a reflec-

tion through the windscreen they
got out of the car and watched
the object for about five minutes.
It was bigger than any star they
had ever seen. The object did

not appear to. move while they
watched it but kept changing in

colour from a deep red to green
and then yellow,

f 'V l‘Q
r«j I

'! c

.

I

Several people in town and
;
country reported that they saw

I

the bbject m the sky last night,

at about 7.30 and at 11.30.

1 '

1
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1
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1
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report from takakak
•

An unidentified object was seen <

in the sky °ver Golto t

^ 1

o'clock last ««“^naughter.
TakSa reSfed today that

?*ey^“watohedthe^e^^
^‘‘‘"’^"utCwhich blinked on and

t appeared
^ TwX

by Mr L StraSord, ol

who

ing a similar object.

[Explanation Ot

1

Some Lights

llnTheSky

ha-

iple explanations,

festerday jF ^ spect^u*

;

over and ^ wide^

aran'R.N.ZA.F: Vampire on

OSS-country flight.
_

In the 'the dw south
ghts were a

[aUoUl"’ Airways
y^gforej

Sg a“STng"at Tahunanul

Th«e'*pr« ’^etw'^Si

’to Harewood aftS
ckland.and oversea^ and a«e^

rk their lights can

th the naked eye.

•hted candles attacnea

leased during the ngit

e wind in the TO
j„j

V. r^rhob «^wards alttr

£ relei/d from the kleteoro-

;Scal station
a^^ona^

11SLS0S



THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN WITHHELD FROM RELEASE TO THE PUBLIC TO
PRESERVE PERSONAL PRIVACY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OFFICIAL
INFORMATION ACT SECTION 9 (2) a



^e-?° 7-
/b°%‘g'.

f ^ ^ o





THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN WITHHELD FROM RELEASE TO THE PUBLIC TO
PRESERVE PERSONAL PRIVACY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OFFICIAL
INFORMATION ACT SECTION 9 (2) a



THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN WITHHELD FROM RELEASE TO THE PUBLIC TO
PRESERVE PERSONAL PRIVACY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OFFICIAL
INFORMATION ACT SECTION 9 (2) a



THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN WITHHELD FROM RELEASE TO THE PUBLIC TO
PRESERVE PERSONAL PRIVACY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OFFICIAL
INFORMATION ACT SECTION 9 (2) a



Cx Prom

To

Date

Ref

CONFIDENTIAL
R.N. Z.A.P. Station Woodtourne

Air Department, Wellington

20th August, 1959

W00D.S.7/AIR

SIGHTING OP UNIDENTIPIED OBJECT

1, As a result of the incident reported in this station’s
letter C7/AIR of the 15th July, 1959> and of further telephone
calls to station (one of which is quoted in E4 on the enclosed
file) the Gomnanding Officer appointed Plt.Lt. C.M. Jennings
Tech(E) to receive all information and, if necessary, to
investigate further any such reports.

2. Plt.Lt. Jennings had no previous interest in matters^
of this nature and commenced his task with an open mind.

3. As a result of his investigation and of the matters
revealed (which are known to Mrs. Moreland, the Commanding
Officer and himself only) , the classification of the material
has "been raised as a precautionary measure and is forwarded
for evaluation.

As a result of the syrj^toms mentioned in the report
Mrs. Moreland has agreed to submit, herself to examination hy
the. Station Medical Officer previding the matter is kept
highly confidential, hut is not willing to consult her
civilian Doctor or to discuss the incident with anyone outside
the Service.

5» The Medical Officer has been acquainted briefly with
the circumstances and will submit a report in due course.
The syn^toms shown could of course be self induced due to
nervous strain.

6. According to Mrs. Moreland there have been at least
two occasions subsequent to the initial sighting when she has
noticed the peculiar smell of "burnt pepper" in the air while
rounding up ' the cows at approximately the same time as
previously in the early morning.

7. It is considered desirable that elementary tests for
radiation be carried out, particularly immediately following
any reported re-occurrence of the odour mentioned above. Por
this reason it is requested that a ^iger counter of the visual
recording type be made available to this unit as a means of
verifying or disproving the possibility of the presence of
radio activity.

8. Plt.Lt. Jennings has spent considerable private time
on this matter, is convinced that Mrs. Moreland is genuine,
and is an extremely worried person. He is prepared to turn
out at any hour of the day or night to personally investigate
further incidents.

9. The enclosed recorded action has been taken in
lon^and for obvious reasons, and is forwarded . for evaluation
by Headquarters Intelligence Staff. Your further advice is
awaited.

Group Captain Commanding
R.N. Z.A.P. Station Woodboume

CONflDENTIAL



THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN WITHHELD FROM RELEASE TO THE PUBLIC TO
PRESERVE PERSONAL PRIVACY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OFFICIAL
INFORMATION ACT SECTION 9 (2) a



NOTE.— I. The existence of this file should be known only to persons directly concerned.

2, For detailed instructions on the handling of this file see A.P. 3086.
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TREATMENT OF FILES AND CORRESPONDENCE

1. The movemen+s of files classified as "TOP SECRET." "SECRET," or
" CONFIDENTIAL " are to be recorded by staffs, in a register especially maintained
for the purpose.

2. This file must be circulated under sealed cover or by hand of an officer and
kept in a steel safe, chest, or cupboard under lock and key when not in use, or in the
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R«N«Z.A*F, Station Woodbourne

Air Department. Wellington (attention A.C.A.S.)

15th July 1959

WOOD. C.7/AIR

SIGHTIHG OF UMIDEI'TPTFTm

1* Herewith statements concerning the alleged sighting of
unidentified object in the vioinity of Blenheim*

2* On Monday 13th July 1959, 73847 LAC Moreland F.J., a
Pati^lman employed at RR^F Station Woodbourne, described to
me an object which his wife had reported seeing early that
moi*ning*

lag Moreland has a small farm holding situated at
Old Renwick Road, approximately two miles from Blenheim township*

4* Mrs Moreland had reported the matter to the Blenheim
Police* A copy of her statement is attached.

5« Acting, on instructions from RNZAF H.Q., I informed Senior
Sergeant Adams of the Blenheim Police of my intention to visit
the site and he suggested that Detetevtive Sergeant Hoy ^cnfld
accompany me*

6* Detective Sergeant Hoy informed me that the police
consider Mrs Moreland to be a rational and stable person
from their personal knowledge of her when she was of
assistance to them on another matter*

7* Attached is a description of the object together with
sketches based on a rough pencil drawing by Ifrs Moreland and
a sketch of the area at which the sighting took place*

8* At the time of the visit there were no visible aigws
of anything unusual nor was there any trace of the peculiar
smell mentioned by thrs Moreland*

Enel: ^

(A.P.GAINSFORDJ
Group Captain Ccanmanding
R.N.Z.A.F.Station Woodbourne



COPY

STATEiaiNT MADE BY tCRS P.E. I.;QR5L.ilTD

OLD Riijr.VIOK ROAD. BL5NHSIK. TO GROUP

CAPTAIN A.P. GAPISFORD ON :'ONDAY.

13th JULY 1Q»sq .

It was about 25 to 6 this morning when I switched on the

cowshed light and walked out across the paddock to bring in the

cows, ’/hen I got about half way across the paddock, I noticed

green light above me in the clouds, - There was complete

low cloud cover, and while I was looking at it wondering what

this green light was, I saw an oval shaped object ap.,ear from

Vi/hich two green beams shone straight down. They v/ere

definite lights. The object appeared to be coming down, and then

it sort of stopped, and I could see fiery orange jets round the

outside edge. They went round and round, and seemed to be rotating

opposite ways, and were travelling at a very high speed, but

q>peared to slow down when the object stopped.

The green light came from under the bottom of the object and

diffused over a large area - approximately 50 3>-ards. As soon

as I found myself enveloped in this peculiar green glov;, I made

for some pine trees, having run from the centre of the paddock

to the shelter of the trees on the approach of the object.

Prom where I stood under the trees i could see this glassy

cowl over the top and I could also see two men in it. The rear

one stood up and appeared to lean forward and rest his hands on a

table, and appeared to be looking down between his hands. After
a second or two he sat back and the machine tilted and the orangy

lights stopped whirling. The men appeared to be encased in

silvery shiny suits from the ivaist upwards when they were sitting.

Their headgear seemed to ^ like divers helmets which glittered very

brightly. They appeared to'be" normal sized people. One of the

men never moved at all. I could not see that the- were carrying on

any conversation at all.

The circutnference of the object appeared to be about 20

yards across and about ij. to 5 feet through. ivhen it appeared
to stop, it was about I5 feet above the ground



T/hen the object was hovering and I could see the two

men, the light inside seemed like ordinary electric light,

y/hen I was half way across the paddock, I had my torch

switched on, but when I was enveloped in the green light I

could not see ray torch light at all* The orange lights were very

bright, but the green light cut the orange light out completely

for a while.

The object appeared to hover for a few seconds, and then

with a high pitched whistle it took off straight up into the

sky and disappeared. After a while I was left in a whaft of

hot peppery air, or it smelt like pepper. ?/hen the object had

gone, there appeared to be no difference in the surroundings.

/
/

/
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RECORD OF TELEPHOKE M333AGB

TIME; 7-a.ra, DATE: 13th July 1959: POLICE STATION; Blenheim

FROM ; Mrs MORELAND ADDRESS ; Old Renwick Road; PHOND ; 3600

TO; W/HOUSE.

RECEI''7ED BY ; Constable R1B3ESJS C.J.'V.

MESSAGE : "You may think that I am mad, but I saw a flying
“ saucer about 5-40 a.ra, this morning.. I v/as walking

from the house to the cowshed, and when going
across the paddock, I noticed a green glow in the
cloud, and then all at once a round thing came down
into view with two green lights pointing to the
ground, I could see a light greenish glow on the
ground, and around the edge was what ap-^eared to be
something like two elevator belts, one going one way,
and one the other. As it came down, it Wc^s just
low enough for me to see a long cowling affair, and
there were two men in it, and one stood up, and
leaned forward, and I could see as he leaned over
something that he was silvery coloured, and he shone
all over.

I have told my husband, but he thinks I am drunk,
and by the way , it left a smell just like
pepper,, well that’s how I can describe it, and as it
left it made a high pitched whine noise. It
was about 30 feet across, and V7hen I saw it it was
above my head and to one side, and I did notice
that there were some sparks flying also as it left,"
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